PALENISKA OGRODOWE

Instrukcja

Producent:
www.kratki.com
Kratki.pl Marek Bal

ul. W. Gombrowicza 4
26-660 Wsola/Jedlinsk

S e I 0D
EN DE RU

FR ES PT

L~ il
IT cz SK RO GR NO

g
SE SR HR N HU BG

g R
NL FI DK LT Lv EE

0N

IE MT






SEVCRACH NS

.
o
—
=
—
o
—
—|
-
i
([l

Garden hearths / Instructions (EN)

GARTENKAMIN / Bedienungsanleitung (DE)

OYAT [1NA KOCTPA / PYKOBOJCTBO MOJIb3OBATENA(RU)
Cheminée de jardin / Instructions de montage et d'utilisation (FR)
Hornos de jardin / Instrucciones de instalacién y funcionamiento (ES)
Fornos de jardim /Instrugdes de instalacao e funcionamento (PT)
Forni da giardino / Manuale di installazione e d'uso (IT)

PLYNOVE ZAHRADY / Néavod k instalaci a pouziti (CZ)
Zéhradné krby / Navod na montéaz a pouzivatelska prirucka (SK)
Focare de gradina / INSTRUCTIUNI (RO)

KHMOY TZEMEZ/ Odnyia (GR)

Peiser i hagen / Instruksjoner (NO)

Eldstdder i tradgarden / Instruktioner (SE)

BawTeHcka ortbuwTa / Ynytcrea (SR)
Vrtna ognjista / Upute (HR)
Vrtna ognjis¢a / Navodila (SI)

Kerti kandall6 / Utmutaté (HU)

lpaguHcku orHnwa / Ynbreaxe (BG)

Tuinhaarden / Instructies (NL)

Puutarha tulisijat / Ohjeet (FI)

Haveilder / Vejledning (DK)

Sodo zidiniai / Instrukcijos (LT)

Darza pavardi/ Instrukcijas (LV)

Aiakolded / Juhendid (EE)

Teallaigh gairdin / Treoracha (IE)

Fwar tal-gnien / Istruzzjonijiet (MT)



PL

Paleniska ogrodowe z serii FIRE produkowane przez firme Kratki.pl Marek Bal, przeznaczone sg do
samodzielnego montazu w miejscu ich umiejscowienia. W zaleznosci od modelu, uzytkownik kon-
cowy otrzymuje gotowe urzadzenie lub zestaw poszczegélnych czesci urzadzenia, oraz opcjonalnie
niezbedne elementy montazowe.

BEZPIECZENSTWO !!!

« Podczas montazu i uzytkowania paleniska zawsze nalezy przestrzegac lokalnych przepisow.

« Przed przystapieniem do montazu i uzytkowania, nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja.

« Palenisko nie nadaje sie do pracy ciagtej.

« Palenisko przeznaczone jest do stosowania na zewnatrz budynkéw - wymaga ochrony przed nieko-
rzystnymi warunkami atmosferycznymi (deszcz, wilgoc).

« Palenisko musi by¢ eksploatowane zgodnie z instrukcja.

« Uzywaj tylko paliwa wskazanego przez producenta. Jedynym dozwolonym paliwem jest drewno
rozpalane z wykorzystaniem naturalnych podpatek.

«Trzymaj z dala od dzieci

- Nigdy nie pozostawiaj palacego sie paleniska bez nadzoru.

« Nigdy nie pozostawiaj palacego sie paleniska.

« Zabrania sie wprowadzania wszelkich modyfikacji w konstrukcji paleniska.

« Ostroznie! Palgce sie palenisko jest gorace.

« Korzystaj tylko z oryginalnych czesci serwisowych.

MONTAZ

Urzadzenia powinny zosta¢ zainstalowane na stabilnym, niepalnym podtozu z dala od materiatow
fatwopalnych. Paleniska moga by¢ uzytkowane jedynie na zewnatrz budynkéw. Urzadzenia z serii
ERIZO (Rys. 1) nie wymagaja montazu i s3 gotowe do uzytku bezposrednio po rozpakowaniu.

Paleniska BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Rys. 2) posiadaja konstrukcje
samonosna, ktéra podczas montazu nie wymaga stosowania potaczen skretnych. Urzadzenia
GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID oraz SUNNY (Rys. 3) montowane sa z wykorzystaniem $rub imbusowych M4
(klucz imbusowy 2,5) i nakretek (klucz ptaski 7).

AKCESORIA MONTAZOWE
NAZWA WAGA [kg]
RODZAJ 1ILOSC SZTUK
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




PL

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121S0O 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
KONSERWACJA

Wszelkie czynnosci konserwujace mozna wykonywaé jedynie na zgaszonym i wystudzonym
urzadzeniu. Palenisko powinno by¢ regularnie czyszczone z popiotu i innych odpadéw paleniskowych.
Urzadzenie, nalezy czysci¢ wilgotng szmatka z dodatkiem niezracych $rodkéw czystosci.

GWARANCJA
Paleniska, w ktérych juz palono, wytaczone s3 z prawa do wymiany lub zwrotu. Producent udziela
rocznej gwarancji na sprawne dziatanie urzgdzenia od momentu zakupu produktu. Nabywca paleniska
zobowigzany jest do zapoznania sie z instrukcjg montazu i obstugi. W przypadku ztozenia reklamacji,
nalezy przedtozy¢ protokét reklamacyjny, oraz dowoéd zakupu. Ztozenie wymienionej dokumentacji
jest konieczne do rozpatrzenia wszelkich roszczen. Rozpatrzenie reklamacji zostanie dokonane w okre-
sie do 14 dni roboczych od daty pisemnego jej ztozenia. Reklamacje mozna sktadac za posrednictwem
formularza na naszej stronie internetowej lub droga mailowa na adres reklamacje@kratki.com.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje:

« powtoki lakierniczej,

«wszelkich uszkodzen wynikajacych z tytutu nieprzestrzegania postanowien instrukcji, a w szczegdl-

nosci dotyczacych stosowanego paliwa i podpatek,
- wszelkie usterki powstate podczas transportu od dystrybutora do Kupujacego.

UWAGA
Paleniska nie sg przeznaczone do kontaktu z zywnoscia.

UWAGA
Paleniska nalezy sktada¢ w miejscu przeznaczonym do ich docelowego uzytkowania.
Nie nalezy ich przenosi¢. Szczegdlnie modele BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.



FIRE series garden hearths manufactured by Kratki.pl Marek Bal are designed for self-assembly in the
place where they are located. Depending on the model, the end user receives a ready-made device or
a set of individual parts, and optionally the necessary assembly elements.

SAFETY!

- Always observe local regulations when installing and using the fireplace.

- Before installing and using the stove, read the instructions.

-The fireplace is not suitable for continuous operation.

-The fireplace is intended for outdoor use - it requires protection against adverse weather conditions
(rain, moisture).

- The fireplace must be operated in accordance with the instructions.

- Use only the fuel specified by the manufacturer. The only fuel allowed is wood that is lit with natural
firelighters.

- Keep away from children.

- Never leave the fireplace burning unattended.

- Never leave the fireplace burning.

- Itis forbidden to make any modifications to the construction of the fireplace.

- Caution! The fireplace is hot.

- Use only original service parts.

MONTH

The equipment should be installed on a stable, non-combustible surface away from flammable mate-
rials. Fireplaces may only be used outside buildings. The ERIZO series (Fig. 1) does not require installa-
tion and is ready for use immediately after unpacking.

The BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, and PYLOS fire pits (Fig. 2) have a self-sup-
porting structure that does not require the use of twist connections during assembly. The GAMMA,
HEX, PYRAMID, and SUNNY devices (Fig. 3) are assembled using M4 Allen screws (Allen key 2.5) and
nuts (flat wrench 7).

MOUNTING ACCESSORIES
NAME WAGA [kg]
TYPE NUMBER OF ITEMS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121S0O 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
CONSERVATION

Any maintenance work may only be carried out on an extinguished and cooled down device. The
furnace should be cleaned regularly from ash and other combustion waste. The appliance should be
cleaned with a damp cloth with non-aggressive cleaning agents.

WARRANTY

Fireplaces that have already been burned are excluded from the right of replacement or return. The
manufacturer provides a one-year guarantee for the smooth operation of the device from the moment
of purchasing the product. The buyer of the fireplace is obliged to read the installation and operating
instructions. In case of a complaint, a complaint protocol and proof of purchase must be submitted.
The submission of this documentation is necessary to consider all claims. The complaint will be consi-
dered within 14 working days from the date of its written submission. Complaints can be submitted via
the form on our website or by e-mail to reklamacje@kratki.com. The warranty does not cover:

the varnish coating,

any damage resulting from failure to comply with the provisions of the instructions, in particular those
concerning the fuel and firelighters used,

any faults that occur during transport from the distributor to the Buyer.

NOTE The furnaces are not intended to come into contact with food.

NOTE Fireplaces should be deposited in the place intended for their intended use.
They should not be moved. Especially BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE models.



DE

Die Gartenkamine der Serie FIRE, hergestellt von Kratki.pl Marek Bal, sind fiir die Selbstmontage an
dem Ort vorgesehen, an dem sie sich befinden. Je nach Modell erhélt der Endanwender ein fertiges
Gerat oder einen Satz von Einzelteilen und optional die notwendigen Montageelemente.

SICHERHEIT!

- Beachten Sie bei der Installation und Benutzung der Feuerstelle stets die rtlichen Vorschriften.
- Bevor Sie den Ofen installieren und benutzen, lesen Sie die Anleitung.
- Die Feuerstelle ist nicht fiir den Dauerbetrieb geeignet.
- Die Feuerstelle ist fiir die Verwendung im Freien bestimmt - sie muss vor ungiinstigen Witterungs-

bedingungen (Regen, Feuchtigkeit) geschitzt werden.

- Die Feuerstelle muss entsprechend den Anweisungen betrieben werden.

- Verwenden Sie nur den vom Hersteller angegebenen Brennstoff. Der einzige erlaubte Brennstoff ist

Holz, das mit natirlichen Feueranziindern angeziindet wird.
- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Lassen Sie den Kamin nie unbeaufsichtigt brennen.
- Lassen Sie den Kamin nie brennen.
- Es ist verboten, Anderungen an der Konstruktion des Kamins vorzunehmen.
- Vorsicht! Der Kamin ist heif3.

- Verwenden Sie nur Original-Serviceteile.

MONAT

Die Ausriistung sollte auf einer stabilen, nicht brennbaren Oberflache, entfernt von brennbaren Ma-
terialien, installiert werden. Feuerstellen diirfen nur auBerhalb von Gebauden verwendet werden. Die
ERIZO-Serie (Abb. 1) erfordert keine Installation und ist nach dem Auspacken sofort einsatzbereit.

Die Feuerstellen BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Abb. 2) haben eine selb-
sttragende Konstruktion, die bei der Montage keine Drehverbindungen erfordert. Die Gerate GAMMA,
HEX, PYRAMID und SUNNY (Abb. 3) werden mit M4-Inbusschrauben (Inbusschlissel 2,5) und Muttern
(Flachschlssel 7) montiert.

MONTAGEZUBEHOR
BEZEICHNUNG GEWICHT [kg]
TYP ANZAHL STUCK
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




DE

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
ERHALTUNG

Alle Wartungsarbeiten dirfen nur an einem geldschten und abgekihlten Gerét durchgefiihrt werden.
Der Ofen sollte regelmaBig von Asche und anderen Verbrennungsabfallen gereinigt werden. Das Gerét
sollte mit einem feuchten Tuch mit nicht aggressiven Reinigungsmitteln gereinigt werden.

GARANTIE

«Bereits abgebrannte Kamine sind vom Recht auf Ersatz oder Riickgabe ausgeschlossen. Der Her-
steller gewédhrt eine einjahrige Garantie fiir den reibungslosen Betrieb des Gerats ab dem Zeitpunkt
des Kaufs des Produkts. Der Kaufer des Kamins ist verpflichtet, die Installations- und Bedienungsan-
leitung zu lesen. Im Falle einer Beschwerde missen ein Beschwerdeprotokoll und ein Kaufnachweis
vorgelegt werden. Die Vorlage dieser Dokumentation ist notwendig, um alle Anspriiche zu priifen.
Die Beschwerde wird innerhalb von 14 Arbeitstagen ab dem Datum ihrer schriftlichen Einreichung
gepruft. Beschwerden kénnen tber das Formular auf unserer Website oder per E-Mail an reklama-
cje@kratki.com eingereicht werden. Die Garantie gilt nicht:

- die Lackschicht,

«alle Schaden, die sich aus der Nichtbeachtung der Bestimmungen der Anweisungen ergeben, insbe-
sondere derjenigen, die den Brennstoff und die verwendeten Feueranziinder betreffen,

« alle Fehler, die wéhrend des Transports vom Handler zum Kaufer auftreten.

ANMERKUNG
Die Ofen sind nicht dafiir vorgesehen, mit Lebensmitteln in Kontakt zu kommen.

ANMERKUNG

Kamine sollten an dem fiir ihre vorgesehene Verwendung vorgesehenen Ort aufgestellt werden.

Sie sollten nicht verschoben werden. Insbesondere die Modelle BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT,
TRIANGLE.



RU

Caposble ouaru cepun FIRE npoussogcTsa Kratki.pl Marek Bal npegHasHaueHbl ans camoctoATenbHON
COOPKM B TOM MeCTe, TAe OHWM HAaXoAATCA. B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT MOAENM KOHEUYHbIN MoNb30oBaTeNb
no/yyaeT roToBOe YCTPOICTBO UM Habop OTAENbHbIX fleTalnen, a TakKe, Mo KenaHuio, Heo6XxoaNMble
MOHTaXHbIE 3/IeMEHTbI.

BE3OMACHOCTD !!!

- Mpu ycTaHOBKE 1 UCMONb30BaHNN KaMUHa BCeraa cobnofanTte MeCTHbIe NpaBua.

- Mepep ycTaHOBKOW 1 3KCNyaTaLmell NaAnTbl 03HAKOMbTECH C UHCTPYKLMEN.

- KamuH He noaxoauT Ansa HenpepbiBHO paboTbl.

- KamnH npefiHasHaueH AnA HapyXHOTO NCNO/b30BAHMA - OH TPEBYET 3aLLnTbl OT HE6NArONPUATHBIX
MOroAHbIX ycnoBui (AoXnab, Bnara).

- KaMWH 0M>KeH 3KCMnyaTMpoBaThCA B COOTBETCTBUN C UHCTPYKLIMAMK.

- Wcnonb3yite TONbKO TOMNMBO, YyKasaHHOe npousBoauTenem. EAWHCTBEHHOe paspelleHHoe
TOM/IMBO - 3TO APeBeCKHa, KOTopaa OCBeLlaeTCA eCTeCTBEHHbIMY 3aXKnraTeNlbHbIMW YCTPONCTBaMU.

- [lepXKncb nopanblue ot feTei.

- Hukorga He ocTaBnaiiTe KamnH ropALmm 6e3 nprcmoTpa.

- Hukorpa He octaBnAiiTe KaMUH ropALLUM.

- 3anpeLyaeTca BHOCKTb KaKune-nnbo 13MeHeHNA B KOHCTPYKLMIO KaMUHa.

- BHumaHme! KamunH ropaunit.

- Vicnonb3yitTe TONbKO OPUrMHaJbHble 3anacHble YacTu.

MECAL,

O6opyaoBaHUe AOMKHO GbiTb YCTAHOBNEHO Ha YCTOWMYMBOW, HEropioyei MOBEpPXHOCTW BAanu Ot
NerkoBoCniameHAWMXCA MmaTepunanos. KamuHbl pa3spewaeTca NCNoNb3oBaTb TONIbKO BHE 3[Z[aHI/IVI.
Cepus ERIZO (puc. 1) He TpebyeT MOHTaa 11 roToBa K SKCMyaTaLum cpasy nocsie pacrnakoBKu.

OrHunuwa BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (puc. 2) nmeioT camoHecyLyio
KOHCTPYKLIMIO, KOTOPaA NPy MOHTAXeE He TpebyeT UCMOsb30BaHA BUHTOBbIX COEAVHEHUI. YCTPOICTBa
GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID n SUNNY (puc. 3) MOHTUPYIOTCA C MOMOLLbIO BUHTOB C LIECTUrPaHHON
ronoBKon M4 (Kntoy WecTUrpaHHbIi 2,5) 1 raek (KoY Nnockuin 7).

MOHTAKHbIE AKCECCYAPbI
HA3BAHUE BEC [kr]
™n KOJINYECTBO
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




RU

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
KOHCEPBALMA

PaboTbl Mo Tex06CNyKMBaHIO pa3peLlaeTcs NPOBOAUTL TONIbKO Ha ralleHOM 1 OXJ1aX4eHHOM YCTPOW-
cTBe. Tonka AOMKHa PerynAaApHO OUMLATLCA OT 30/1bl U IPYrUX OTXOf0B cropaHua. Mpubop cnepyet
ouNLaTb BNAXHOM TPAMKOW C HearpeccBHbLIMY YACTALMMMA CPEACTBAMU.

TAPAHTUA
« KammnHbl, KOTOpble yxe cropenu, UCKNoYalTca 13 NpaBa Ha 3ameHy unu Bosspar. lNponssogutens
NpefoCTaBNAeT rapaHTio CPOKOM Ha OAWH roj Ha GecnepeboiHylo paboTy ycTponcTBa C
MOMEHTa ero nprobpeTteHus. Mokynatenb KaMrHa 06A3aH NPoUNTaTb MHCTPYKLMIO MO YCTaHOBKe
N 3Kcnnyataumu. B ciyyae pexknamaumy JOmKeH ObiTb MpeAcTaBneH MPOTOKON peknamauvu v
JIOKa3aTenbCTBO MOKYMKW. MpeAcTaBneHne 3Tol AOKYMEHTaLMN HEOOXOAMMO ANA PacCMOTPEHNA
BCex npeteH3uin. Xanoba OyaeT paccMoTpeHa B TeyeHve 14 pabounx AHel Co AHA ee nopauv B
nucbMeHHOM Buge. Kanobbl MOXKHO NofaTh Yepes GOpMy Ha Hallem caiTe AN MO SNEKTPOHHOW
noute no aapecy reklamacje@kratki.com. lapaHTia He pacnpocTpaHseTca:
+ IaKOKPACOUHOE MOKPbITUE,
«no6oN yuep6, BOSHUKWNIA B pe3ynbTaTe HECOONIOAEHNA NONOXKEHNA UHCTPYKLUUIA, B YaCTHOCTH,
Kacawwmxca ncnosib3yemMoro Torninea v 3aXxunuranok,
« nobble HENCNPaBHOCTY, BO3HMKAKOLWME BO BPEMA TPAHCMOPTUMPOBKM OT AUCTPUOLIOTOpPa K
Mokynatenio.

MPUMEYAHUE
Meun He NpeaHa3HayeHbl 4NA KOHTaKTa C NULLei.

MPUMEYAHUE

KamuHbi AO/MKHbI 6bITb COGpaHbI B MecCTe, npeAHa3Ha4YeHHOM A1A NX NCMONIb30BaHMA NO Ha3HAaYeHuo.
Wx Henb3sa nepemelyatb. OcobeHHo 3To KacaeTca mopenein BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT,
TRIANGLE.



FR

Les foyers de jardin de la série FIRE fabriqués par Kratki.pl Marek Bal sont congus pour s'auto-assembler
al'endroit ol ils se trouvent. Selon le modeéle, I'utilisateur final recoit un dispositif prét a I'emploi ou un
ensemble de pieces individuelles, et éventuellement les éléments d’assemblage nécessaires.

SECURITE!

- Respectez toujours la réglementation locale lors de l'installation et de I'utilisation du foyer.

- Avant d'installer et d'utiliser le poéle, lisez les instructions.

- La cheminée n'est pas adaptée a un fonctionnement continu.

- La cheminée est destinée a un usage extérieur - elle doit étre protégée contre les intempéries (pluie,
humidité).

- Le foyer doit étre utilisé conformément aux instructions.

- Utilisez uniquement le carburant spécifié par le fabricant. Le seul combustible autorisé est le bois qui
est allumé avec des allume-feu naturels.

-Tenir a l'écart des enfants.

- Ne laissez jamais la cheminée braler sans surveillance.

- Ne laissez jamais la cheminée allumée.

- Il est interdit d’apporter des modifications a la construction de la cheminée.

- Attention ! La cheminée est chaude.

- N'utilisez que des piéces de rechange d'origine.

Mols

L'‘équipement doit étre installé sur une surface stable, non combustible et éloignée des matériaux in-
flammables. Les cheminées ne peuvent étre utilisées qua I'extérieur des batiments. La série ERIZO (Fig.
1) ne nécessite pas d'installation et est préte a I'emploi immédiatement aprés le déballage.

Les foyers BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Fig. 2) ont une structure au-
toportante qui ne nécessite pas de raccords vissés lors du montage. Les appareils GAMMA, HEX, PY-
RAMID et SUNNY (Fig. 3) sont montés a l'aide de vis a six pans creux M4 (clé Allen 2,5) et décrous (clé
plate 7).

ACCESSOIRES DE MONTAGE
NOM POIDS [kg]
TYPE QUANTITE
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




FR

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
CONSERVATION

Toute intervention de maintenance ne peut étre effectuée que sur un appareil éteint et refroidi. Le
four doit étre régulierement nettoyé des cendres et autres déchets de combustion. L'appareil doit étre
nettoyé a l'aide d'un chiffon humide avec des produits de nettoyage non agressifs.

GARANTIE

« Les cheminées qui ont déja été brilées sont exclues du droit de remplacement ou de restitution. Le
fabricant offre une garantie d’un an pour le bon fonctionnement de I'appareil a partir du moment
de l'achat du produit. Lacheteur de la cheminée est tenu de lire les instructions d'installation et
d'utilisation. En cas de plainte, un protocole de plainte et une preuve d'achat doivent étre présentés.
La présentation de cette documentation est nécessaire pour I'examen de toutes les demandes. La
plainte sera examinée dans un délai de 14 jours ouvrables a compter de la date de sa présentation
écrite. Les plaintes peuvent étre soumises via le formulaire sur notre site web ou par e-mail a rekla-
macje@kratki.com.

« La garantie ne couvre pas:

«la couche de vernis,

« tout dommage résultant du non-respect des dispositions des instructions, notamment celles con-
cernant le combustible et les allume-feu utilisés,

- tout défaut survenant pendant le transport du distributeur a I'acheteur.

NOTE
Les fours ne sont pas destinés a entrer en contact avec des aliments.

NOTE
Les cheminées doivent étre montées a 'endroit prévu pour leur utilisation.
Ils ne doivent pas étre déplacés. Surtout les modéles BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.



ES

Las chimeneas de jardin de la serie FIRE fabricadas por Kratki.pl Marek Bal estan disenadas para auto-
-ensamblarse en el lugar donde se encuentran. Seguin el modelo, el usuario final recibe un dispositivo
preparado o un conjunto de piezas individuales, y opcionalmente los elementos de montaje nece-
sarios.

iSEGURIDAD!

- Siempre observe las regulaciones locales cuando instale y use la chimenea.

- Antes de instalar y usar la estufa, lea las instrucciones.

- La chimenea no es adecuada para un funcionamiento continuo.

- La chimenea esta pensada para su uso en el exterior - requiere proteccién contra las condiciones
climaticas adversas (lluvia, humedad).

- La chimenea debe ser operada de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

- Utilice sélo el combustible especificado por el fabricante. El inico combustible permitido es la ma-
dera que se enciende con encendedores naturales.

- Manténgase alejado de los nifios.

- Nunca dejes la chimenea encendida sin vigilancia.

- Nunca dejes la chimenea encendida.

- Esta prohibido hacer cualquier modificacion en la construccion de la chimenea.

- iPrecaucion! La chimenea esté caliente.

- Utilice sélo las piezas de servicio originales.

MONTENEGRO.

El equipo debe instalarse en una superficie estable e incombustible, lejos de materiales inflamables.
Las chimeneas solo pueden usarse fuera de los edificios. La serie ERIZO (Fig. 1) no requiere de instala-
cion y esta lista para su uso inmediatamente después de ser desempacada.

Las bases BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO y PYLOS (fig. 2) tienen una estructura
autoportante que no requiere el uso de uniones giratorias durante el montaje. Los dispositivos GAM-
MA, HEX, PYRAMID y SUNNY (fig. 3) se montan con tornillos Allen M4 (llave Allen 2,5) y tuercas (llave
plana 7).

ACCESORIOS DE MONTAJE
NOMBRE PESO [kg] =
TIPO NUMERO DE UNIDADES
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 300 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x10 1S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x10 ISO 7380 12




ES

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12

CONSERVACION

Cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento sélo puede realizarse en un dispositivo apagado y enfriado.
El horno debe limpiarse regularmente de cenizas y otros residuos de combustion. El aparato debe
limpiarse con un pafo hiimedo con agentes de limpieza no agresivos.

GARANTIA

«Las chimeneas que ya se han quemado quedan excluidas del derecho de sustitucion o devolucion.
El fabricante ofrece una garantia de un afo para el buen funcionamiento del dispositivo desde el
momento de la compra del producto. El comprador de la chimenea esté obligado a leer las instruc-
ciones de instalacion y funcionamiento. En caso de denuncia, se debe presentar un protocolo de
denuncia y una prueba de compra. La presentacion de esta documentacion es necesaria para con-
siderar todas las reclamaciones. La denuncia se examinara en un plazo de 14 dias habiles a partir de
la fecha de su presentacion por escrito. Las quejas pueden presentarse mediante el formulario de
nuestro sitio web o por correo electrénico a reklamacje@kratki.com.

«La garantia no cubre:

«la capa de barniz,

« cualquier dafio resultante del incumplimiento de las disposiciones de las instrucciones, en particular
las relativas al combustible y a los encendedores utilizados,

« cualquier fallo que ocurra durante el transporte desde el distribuidor hasta el comprador.

NOTA
Los hornos no estan destinados a entrar en contacto con alimentos.

NOTA
Las chimeneas deben ser ensambladas en el lugar previsto para su uso.
No deben ser movidos. Especialmente los modelos BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.



PT

As lareiras de jardim da série FIRE fabricadas pela Kratki.pl Marek Bal sdo concebidas para auto-mon-
tagem no local onde se encontram. Dependendo do modelo, o utilizador final recebe um dispositivo
pronto a usar ou um conjunto de pecas individuais, e opcionalmente os elementos de montagem
necessarios.

SEGURANCA!

- Observar sempre os regulamentos locais ao instalar e utilizar a lareira.

- Antes de instalar e utilizar o fogao, leia as instrugoes.

- A lareira ndo é adequada para funcionamento continuo.

- A lareira destina-se a uso exterior - requer proteccao contra condi¢oes atmosféricas adversas (chuva,
humidade).

- A lareira deve ser accionada de acordo com as instrugdes.

- Utilizar apenas o combustivel especificado pelo fabricante. O Ginico combustivel permitido é a lenha
que é acesa com acendalhas naturais.

- Manter afastado das criangas.

- Nunca deixar a lareira a arder sem vigilancia.

- Nunca deixar a lareira a arder.

- E proibido fazer quaisquer modificagdes na construgéo da lareira.

- Cuidado! A lareira esta quente.

- Utilizar apenas pecas de servico originais.

MES

O equipamento deve ser instalado numa superficie estavel e nao inflamavel, longe de materiais infla-
maveis. As lareiras s6 podem ser utilizadas fora dos edificios. A série ERIZO (Fig. 1) nao requer instalagao
e esta pronta a ser utilizada imediatamente ap6s a desembalagem.

Os fogoes BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Fig. 2) tém uma estrutura au-
toportante que nao requer o uso de conexdes roscadas durante a montagem. Os aparelhos GAMMA,
HEX, PYRAMID e SUNNY (Fig. 3) séo montados com parafusos Allen M4 (chave Allen 2,5) e porcas (cha-
ve plana 7).

ACESSORIOS DE MONTAGEM
NOME PESO [kg]
TIPO QUANTIDADE
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




PT

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
CONSERVAGAO

Qualquer trabalho de manutencéo s6 pode ser realizado num dispositivo extinto e refrigerado. A
fornalha deve ser limpa regularmente das cinzas e outros residuos de combustéo. O aparelho deve ser
limpo com um pano himido com agentes de limpeza nédo agressivos.

GARANTIA

« As lareiras que ja tenham sido queimadas estao excluidas do direito de substituicao ou devolugéo.
O fabricante fornece uma garantia de um ano para o bom funcionamento do dispositivo a par-
tir do momento da compra do produto. O comprador da lareira é obrigado a ler as instru¢oes de
instalacdo e funcionamento. Em caso de reclamacao, deve ser apresentado um protocolo de
reclamagédo e uma prova de compra. A apresentagao desta documentacao é necessaria para consi-
derar todas as reclamagoes. A queixa sera considerada no prazo de 14 dias Uteis a partir da data da
sua apresentagdo por escrito. As queixas podem ser submetidas através do formulario no nosso sitio
web ou por e-mail para reklamacje@kratki.com.

« A garantia nao cobre:

- 0 revestimento de verniz,

« quaisquer danos resultantes do ndo cumprimento das disposi¢cdes das instru¢des, em particular as
relativas ao combustivel e aos acendalhas utilizadas,

« quaisquer falhas que ocorram durante o transporte do distribuidor para o Comprador.

NOTA
Os fornos nao estao destinados a entrar em contacto com alimentos.

NOTA
As lareiras devem ser montadas no local destinado a sua utilizagao prevista.
Néo devem ser movidas. Especialmente os modelos BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.



IT

| focolari da giardino della serie FIRE prodotti da Kratki.pl Marek Bal sono progettati per 'autoassem-
blaggio nel luogo in cui si trovano. A seconda del modello, I'utente finale riceve un dispositivo pronto
per l'uso o un set di singoli pezzi e, opzionalmente, gli elementi di montaggio necessari.

SICUREZZA!

- Durante l'installazione e I'uso del caminetto osservare sempre le norme locali.

- Prima di installare e utilizzare la stufa, leggere le istruzioni.

- Il caminetto non & adatto al funzionamento continuo.

-1l caminetto & destinato all’'uso all'aperto - richiede una protezione contro le condizioni atmosferiche
avverse (pioggia, umidita).

- Il caminetto deve essere fatto funzionare secondo le istruzioni.

- Utilizzare solo il carburante specificato dal produttore. L'unico combustibile consentito ¢ la legna
che viene accesa con accendifuoco naturale.

- Tenere lontano dai bambini.

- Non lasciare mai il caminetto acceso incustodito.

- Non lasciare mai il caminetto acceso.

- E vietato apportare modifiche alla costruzione del caminetto.

- Attenzione! Il camino é caldo.

- Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio originali.

MESE

L'apparecchiatura deve essere installata su una superficie stabile e non combustibile, lontano da mate-
riali infiammabili. | caminetti possono essere utilizzati solo all'esterno degli edifici. La serie ERIZO (fig. 1)
non necessita di installazione ed & pronta per I'uso subito dopo il disimballaggio.

| bracieri BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Fig. 2) hanno una struttura au-
toportante che non richiede I'uso di giunti a torsione durante il montaggio. | dispositivi GAMMA, HEX,
PYRAMID e SUNNY (Fig. 3) vengono montati utilizzando viti a brugola M4 (chiave a brugola 2,5) e dadi
(chiave piatta 7).

ACCESSORI DI MONTAGGIO
DENOMINAZIONE PESO [kg]
TIPO NUMERO DI PEZZI
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12




PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12

CONSERVAZIONE

Eventuali lavori di manutenzione possono essere eseguiti solo su un apparecchio spento e raffreddato.
Il forno deve essere pulito regolarmente dalla cenere e da altri rifiuti di combustione. L'apparecchio
deve essere pulito con un panno umido con detergenti non aggressivi.

GARANZIA
«| caminetti gia bruciati sono esclusi dal diritto di sostituzione o di restituzione. Il produttore fornisce
una garanzia di un anno per il buon funzionamento del dispositivo dal momento dell’acquisto del
prodotto. L'acquirente del caminetto & obbligato a leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione e l'uso. In
caso di reclamo, & necessario presentare un protocollo di reclamo e una prova di acquisto. La presen-
tazione di questa documentazione & necessaria per prendere in considerazione tutte le richieste di
risarcimento. Il reclamo sara esaminato entro 14 giorni lavorativi dalla data della sua presentazione
scritta. | reclami possono essere presentati tramite il modulo sul nostro sito web o via e-mail all'in-
dirizzo reklamacje@kratki.com.
La garanzia non copre:
«il rivestimento di vernice,
«eventuali danni derivanti dall'inosservanza delle disposizioni delle istruzioni, in particolare quelle
relative al combustibile e agli accendini utilizzati,
- eventuali guasti che si verificano durante il trasporto dal distributore all'acquirente.

NOTA
I forni non sono destinati a venire a contatto con gli alimenti.

NOTA
| caminetti devono essere montati nel luogo previsto per I'uso previsto.
Non devono essere spostati. In particolare i modelli BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.



cz

Zahradni ohnisté fady FIRE vyrobené spole¢nosti Kratki.pl znacky Bal jsou ur¢eny pro vlastni instalaci v
misté jejich umisténi.V zavislosti na modelu koncovy uzivatel obdrzi hotové zafizeni nebo sadu jedno-
tlivych ¢asti zafizeni, stejné jako potfebné montéazni zafizeni.

Bezpecnost !!!

* Pfi montazi a pouzivani topenisté vzdy dodrzujte mistni pravidla.

* Pred instalaci a pouzitim si prectéte priru¢ku.

* Krb neni vhodny pro nepretrzity provoz.

* Krb je ur¢en pro venkovni pouziti-vyzaduje ochranu pfed nepfiznivymi povétrnostnimi podmin-
kami (dést, vihkost).

*Topenisté musi byt provozovano podle pokynti.

* Pouzivejte pouze palivo ur¢ené vyrobcem. Jedinym povolenym palivem je dievo vypalené pomoci
pfirodnich zhara.

* Zustante pry¢ od déti

* Nikdy nenechavejte hofici krb bez dozoru.

* Nikdy nenechavejte hofici krb.

* Je zakazano provadét jakékoli zmény v konstrukci pece.

* Pozor! Palac je horky.

* Pouzivejte pouze originalni servisni dily.

MONTAZ

Zafizeni musi byt namontovana na stabilnim nehotlavém substratu mimo hoflavé materialy. Pece mo-
hou byt pouzity pouze mimo budovy. Zatizeni fady ERIZO (obr.1) nevyzaduji montéz a jsou pfipraveny
k pouziti ihned po rozbaleni.

Ohnisté BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (obr. 2) maji samonosnou kon-
strukci, ktera pfi montazi nevyzaduje pouziti Sroubovych spoji. Zatizeni GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID a
SUNNY (obr. 3) se montuji pomoci imbusovych sroubli M4 (imbusovy klic¢ 2,5) a matic (plochy klic¢ 7).

. MONTAZNI PRISLUSENSTVI
NAZEV HMOTNOST [kg]
TYP POCETKS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

20



cz

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12

KONZERVACE

Vsechny operace Udrzby Ize provadét pouze na vypnutém a chlazeném zafizeni. Topenisté by mélo byt
pravidelné vycisténo z popela a jinych odpadu z pece. Vycistéte pfistroj vihkym hadfikem s pfidavkem
nejadernych disticich prostredka.

ZARUKA

« Ohniska, ve kterych jiz hotelo, jsou vyloucena z prava na vyménu nebo vraceni penéz. Vyrobce po-
skytuje rocni zaruku na bezproblémovy provoz zafizeni od okamziku nakupu produktu. Kupujici
krbu je povinen se seznamit s pokyny pro montaz a provoz. Pokud podate stiznost, musite predlozit
protokol o stiznosti a doklad o koupi. Podani zadavaci dokumentace je nezbytné pro posouzeni
piipadnych narokd. Posouzeni stiznosti bude provedeno do 14 pracovnich dnli od data pisemného
podani. Stiznosti mohou byt podéany prostfednictvim formulafe na nasich webovych strankach
nebo e-mailem na adrese reklamacje@kratki.com.

« Zaruka nezahrnuje:

« natérové hmoty,

« jakékoli poskozeni vyplyvajici z nedodrzeni pokynti a zejména z pouziti paliva a zhard,
« jakékoli poruchy, ke kterym dochazi pfi prepravé z distributora na kupujiciho.

POZNAMKA

Krby by mély byt umistény na misté ur¢eném pro jejich koncového uzivatele.
Nemély by byt presunuty. Zejména modely BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

21



SK

Zahradné krby poziarnej série od spolo¢nosti Kratki.pl znacky Bal su uréené na vlastnu instalaciu v
mieste ich umiestnenia. V zavislosti od modelu dostane koncovy pouzivatel hotové zariadenie alebo
sadu jednotlivych ¢asti zariadenia, ako aj potrebné instalacné zariadenie.

Ochranka !!!

* Pri intaldcii a pouzivani ohniska vzdy dodrziavajte miestne predpisy.

* Pred instalaciou a pouzivanim si precitajte prirucku.

* Krb nie je vhodny na nepretrzitl prevadzku.

* Ohnisko je ur¢ené na vonkajsie pouzitie-vyzaduje ochranu pred nepriaznivymi poveternostnymi
podmienkami (dazd, vlhkost).

* Pec musi byt prevadzkovana v sulade s pokynmi.

* Pouzivajte len palivo 3pecifikované vyrobcom. Jedingm povolenym palivom je drevo zapalené po-
mocou prirodnych zépaliek.

* Drz sa dalej od deti

* Nikdy nenechavajte horiace ohnisko bez dozoru.

* Nikdy nenechavajte horiace ohnisko.

* Nevykonavajte Ziadne zmeny v konstrukcii ohniska.

* Budte opatrnil Palacové ohnisko je horuce.

* Pouzivajte iba originalne Servisné diely.

MONTAZ

Zariadenia musia byt instalované na stabilnom nehorlavom podklade mimo horfavych materialov.
Pece mézu byt pouzité iba mimo budov. Zariadenia série ERIZO (Obr. 1) nevyzaduji montaz a su pri-
pravené na pouzitie ihned po rozbaleni.

Ohniska BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (obr. 2) maju samonosnu ko-
nstrukciu, ktora pri montazi nevyzaduje pouzitie skrutkovych spojov. Zariadenia GAMMA, HEX, PY-
RAMID a SUNNY (obr. 3) sa montuju pomocou imbusovych skrutiek M4 (imbusovy klt¢ 2,5) a matic
(plochy klu¢ 7).

. MONTAZNI PRISLUSENSTVI
NAZEV HMOTNOST [kg]
TYP POCETKS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

22



SK

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
UDRZBA

Vsetky Udrzbérske cinnosti sa mozu vykonavat iba na vypnutom a ochladenom zariadeni. Krb by sa
mal pravidelne istit od popola a iného odpadu z krbu. Pristroj by sa mal istit navlh¢enou tkaninou a
nekorozivnymi ¢istiacimi prostriedkami.

ZARUKA

« Pece, ktoré uz boli idené, st vylicené z prava na vymenu alebo na névrat. Vyrobca poskytuje jed-
noro¢nu zaruku na hladkd prevadzku zariadenia od momentu zakupenia produktu. Kupujuci krbu
je povinny precitat si inStala¢ny a prevadzkovy navod. Ak podate staznost, musite predlozit spravu
o staznosti a doklad o kipe. PredloZenie uvedenej dokumentécie je potrebné na zvazenie vsetkych
nérokov. Staznost bude postidena do 14 pracovnych dni odo dna jej predlozenia. Staznosti je mozné
podavat prostrednictvom formuldra na nasej webovej stranke alebo e-mailom na adresu reklama-
macje@kratki.com.

« Zaruka sa nevztahuje na:

- lakovanie,

« akékolvek skody spésobené nedodrzanim pokynov, najma tych, ktoré sa tykaju pouzitého paliva
a hasic¢ov,

- vady vzniknuté pri preprave z distributora na kupujticeho.

POZOR
Krby nie st ur¢ené na styk s potravinami.

POZOR

Krby by mali byt umiestnené na mieste uréenom pre ich kone¢ného pouzivatela.
Nemali by sa hybat. Najm& modely BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

23



RO

Focarele de gradina din seria FIRE fabricate de companie Kratki.pl marcile Bal sunt proiectate pentru
auto-instalare la locul de amplasare a acestora. In functie de model, utilizatorul final primeste un di-
spozitiv finit sau un set de piese individuale ale dispozitivului, precum si echipamentul de montare
necesar.

Securitate !!!

* Respectati intotdeauna regulile locale atunci cand montati si utilizati focarul.

*Inainte de instalare si utilizare, V& rugam sa cititi manualul.

*Vatra nu este potrivit pentru functionarea continua.

*Vatra este destinata utilizarii in exterior-necesita protectie impotriva conditiilor meteorologice ne-
favorabile (ploaie, umiditate).

* Focarul trebuie operat conform instructiunilor.

* Utilizati numai combustibilul specificat de producator. Singurul combustibil permis este lemnul ars
folosind incendiatori naturali.

* Stai departe de copii

*Nu lasati niciodata un focar de ardere nesupravegheat.

* Nu lasati niciodata un focar de ardere.

* Este interzisa efectuarea oricaror modificari in constructia focarului.

Aigrija! Palas vatra este fierbinte.

* Utilizati numai piese de service originale.

Instalare

Dispozitivele trebuie instalate pe un substrat stabil, neinflamabil, departe de materialele inflamabile.
Focarele pot fi folosite numai in afara cladirilor. Dispozitive din seria ERIZO (Fig.1) nu necesitd asambla-
re si gata de utilizare imediat dupa despachetare.

Focarele BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Fig. 2) au o structura
autoportanta, care nu necesita utilizarea de imbinari rasucite in timpul montarii. Dispozitivele GAM-
MA, HEX, PYRAMID si SUNNY (Fig. 3) se monteaza cu suruburi imbus M4 (cheie imbus 2,5) si piulite
(cheie plata 7).

ACCESORII DE MONTARE
DENUMIRE GREUTATE [kg]
TIP NUMAR DE PIESE
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12

24



RO

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x101SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 Mé6x16 DIN 6921 12
Conservarea

Toate operatiunile de intretinere pot fi efectuate numai pe dispozitivul oprit si racit. Focarul trebuie
curatat in mod regulat de cenusa si alte deseuri de focar. Curatati aparatul cu o carpa umeda, cu adaos
de produse de curatare non-core.

Garantie

«Focarele in care au fost deja arse sunt excluse din dreptul de a face schimb sau de a reveni.
Producatorul ofera o garantie anuald pentru functionarea neintrerupta a dispozitivului de la
achizitionarea produsului. Cumpératorul este obligat sa se familiarizeze cu instructiunile de asam-
blare si exploatare. Daca depuneti o plangere, trebuie sa prezentati un protocol de plangere si do-
vada achizitiei. Depunerea documentatiei mentionate este necesara pentru examinarea oricaror
revendicari. Examinarea plingerii se va face in termen de 14 zile lucratoare de la data depunerii in
scris. Reclamatiile pot fi depuse prin formularul de pe site-ul nostru sau prin e-mail la reklamacje@
kratki.com Oh.

« Garantia nu include:

- vopsea,

- orice deteriorare care rezulta din nerespectarea prevederilor instructiunilor si, in special, in ceea ce
priveste combustibilii i incendiatorii utilizati,

« orice defectiuni care apar in timpul transportului de la distribuitor la cumparator.

Nota

Focarele in care au fost deja arse sunt excluse din dreptul de a face schimb sau de a reveni. Producatorul
ofera o garantie anuala pentru functionarea neintrerupta a dispozitivului de la achizitionarea produsu-
lui. Cumparatorul palpaleniki nu este destinat contactului cu alimentele.

Nota

Semineele trebuie amplasate intr-un loc destinat utilizatorului lor final.
Nu ar trebui sa fie miscati. Mai ales modele BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

25



GR

KnAmou toémeg oeipdg FIRE, mou kataokevalovtal amd tnv etaipeia Kratki.pl pdpka Bal, éxouv
OXeSIOOTEL yla TNV QUTO-EYKATAOTACN OTOV TOTO SIAMOVHG TOUG. AvAhoya HE TO HOVTENO, O TENIKOG
XPNoTNG AapPBavel To KAEIST OTO XEPL N CUOKEUN 1} TO GUVOAO TWV EMUEPOUG MEPWY TNG CUOKEUNG,
KaBWGE Kal Tov anapaitnto eE0MAMOPS OTEPEWONG.

H acpdAea !

* Katd tTnv €yKataotaon Kat Tn Xprion Tou Goupvou, TTPETEL TTAVTA VA TNPEITE TOUG KAVOVEG.

*Mptv amd TNV £yKATAcTaoN Kat T Xpron, mapakahoUpe SlafAcTe To eyxelpidio.

* Eotia Sev eivat katdAn)o yia cuveyn Aettoupyia.

* Eotia éxel oxeSI00TEl YA EEWTEPIKY XPHON-AMAITE] TPOOTAGIN AN SUCUEVEIG KAIPIKEG OUVONRKEG
(Bpoxn, vypaaia).

*'EvBeTo mpémel va Xpnolpomoindei cupwva pe TIG 0dnyieg.

* Xpnoluoroleite pévo to Kavoiwo mou kabopiletal amd Tov KATAoKeLaoTr|. Emtpénetal povo
Kavotua gival to 0O, pasxuraemas Pe tn XPrion QUOIKWV NogKuratenen.

* MeiveTe Hakpla amo ta maidid

* MoTé pnVv a@rVeTe Kaiyovtag eoTia Xwpic emiBAegn.

*[oTé pnv a@rveTe Kaiyovtag £oTia.

* eV EMTPEMETAL VO EMPEPEL ANNAYEC 0TO 0XES10 Tou AéBnTa.

* Mpoooxn! Palace kautr goTia.

* XpNOIMOTIOIOTE HOVO YVIOLA UTTNPECIAG NETTTOUEPELEG,

TONOOETHZH

SUOKeUN TIPEMEL va eyKataotabei oe 0Tabepd Heropoyem UMTOOTPWHA MAKPLA Ao EOPAEKTA UNIKA.
Mupipayn BUpa, PMOPE(TE va XPNOIHOTIOINCETE HOVO £Ew amd Ta KTipla. Ot ouokevég oelpdg ERIZO
(Ek.1) Sev amaitovv ouvappoAGYNoN Kal givat £TOIHA yla XPHoN apéCWG HETA TNV AIMOCUOKEVAGIaL.

O gotieg BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (Eik. 2) éxouv auto@epOuevn
KATOOKEUT, N oToiat S€V ammalTe( Tn XPrjon CUVSETIKWY OTOIKEIWY KATA TN GUVAPHOAGYNnan. Ot CUCKEUEG
GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID kat SUNNY (Eik. 3) ouvappoloyouvtat pe T xprion Bidwv M4 (kAeidi 2,5) Kat
magpadiv (KAedi 7).

AZEZOYAP EFKATAZTAZHZ
ONOMA BAPOZ [kg]
TYnox APIOMOX
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12

26



GR

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
ZYNTHPHZH

‘O\EG Ol EPYATieC CLUVTHPNONG HITOPOUV VA EKTEAECTOUV HOVO OE KAEIOTO KOl OCTbIBLLEM GUOKEUT 0AG.
OwTtid Ba mpémel va gival TAKTIKA KaBapIopdg and v Téepa Kat dMa andBAnta amé 1o goupvo.
KaBapioTe Tn cuokeun He éva uypd mavi pe TNV TPooOiKn HeAaepHbIX KABAPIOTIKA.

EFTYHZIH

« Toémeg oTig ommoieg RdN ékatyay, e§atpolvvTal amoé To SIKAWHA yla fia avtalayr 1 pia EmoTpoen.
O KATOOKEUAOTHG TIAPEXEL MO ETHOIA €YyUNON yia TNV OHaAf A€iToupyia TG GUOKEUNG 0ag
HE TNV ayopd Tou mPoidvtog. O ayopaoTr¢ £0Tia TPEMEL va ival eE0IKEIWHEVO HE TIG odnyieg
OULVOPHOAGYNONG Kal XPrionG. Av pumopeite va umoBAleTe pia katayyelia, Ba mpémet va umodAouvv
TIPWTOKOANO TNG KatayyeNiag, kabwg Kal amddelgn ayopdc. Porj CUYKEKPIUéVn TEKUNpiwon mou
anatteitat yla v e€€taon Tuxov adwoelg. H e€€taon ¢ mpoo@uyr¢ Ba yivel evtog 14 epydoipwy
NHEPWV aTTO TNV NHEPOPNVIa TNG ypamtrig anddoong. Ta mapdmova pmopolv va umoaAAovTat péow
¢ pdppag otV 1I0TooeNida pag iy péow e-mail otn dievBuvon reklamacje@kratki.com.

«H gyyunon &ev mepihapBavet:

*n agn,

« TUXOV {NUIEC TIOU TIPOKUTTOUV AGYW HN CUPHOPOWONG HE TIC SlaTtdéelg Tng odnyiag kat, e81kOTEPQ,
O€ OX€0N PE TO XPNOIUOTIOIOUEVO KAUGIHO KAl MoAXuraTenei,

« TUXOV SUCAEITOUPYIEC TTOL TIPOKUTITOUV KATA TN HETAPOPA amd Tov S1avopéa GTOV ayopaocTr.

IHMEIQZH
O1toémec Sev £xouv OXeSIAOTEL yla EMAPH HE TPOPIUA.

IHMEIQZH
Ta t{akia mpémel va TomoBeTouvTal o€ HEPOC TTOU TIPOOPICETAL YIa TOV TENKO XPrioTh.
Aev mipémel va petakivouvtal. Eidika povtéAa BASKET, ERIZO, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

27



NO

Hagepeiser i FIRE-serien produsert av Kratki.pl Marek Bal er beregnet for selvmontering pa stedet.
Avhengig av modell mottar sluttbrukeren en ferdig enhet eller et sett med individuelle deler av enhe-
ten, og eventuelt de nedvendige monteringskomponentene.

SIKKERHET !!!
- Folg alltid lokale forskrifter ved installasjon og bruk av peisen.
- Les instruksjonene for installasjon og bruk.
- Peisen er ikke egnet for kontinuerlig drift.
- Peisen er beregnet for utenders bruk og mé beskyttes mot ugunstige vaerforhold (regn, fuktighet).
- Peisen ma brukes i samsvar med instruksjonene.
- Bruk bare drivstoffet som er spesifisert av produsenten. Det eneste tillatte brenselet er ved som
tennes ved hjelp av naturlige tennere.
- Holdes borte fra barn
- La aldri en brennende peis veere uten tilsyn.
- La aldri brennkammeret brenne.
- Det er forbudt a gjere noen endringer i konstruksjonen av peisen.
- Forsiktig! Det brennende ildstedet er varmt.
- Bruk kun originale reservedeler.

MONTASJE

Apparatene skal installeres pa en stabil, ikke-brennbar overflate, vekk fra brennbare materialer. Peise-
ne kan bare brukes utenders. Enhetene i ERIZO-serien (fig. 1) krever ingen montering og er klare til
bruk umiddelbart etter utpakking.

Brennkammerne BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (fig. 2) har en
selvbaerende konstruksjon som ikke krever bruk av skruforbindelser under montering. GAMMA, HEX,
PYRAMID og SUNNY (fig. 3) monteres med M4 sekskantskruer (2,5 unbrakongkkel) og muttere (7
flatnokkel).

MONTERINGSTILBEHGR
NAVN VEKT [kg]
TYPE ANTALL
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

28



NO

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
BEVARING

Alt vedlikehold ma bare utfores pa et slukket og avkjelt apparat. Brennkammeret bor rengjeres
regelmessig for aske og annet forbrenningsavfall. Apparatet skal rengjores med en fuktig klut med
ikke-korroderende rengjeringsmidler.

GARANTI
Peiser som allerede har veert rokt i, er ekskludert fra bytte- eller returretten. Produsenten gir en garanti
pa ett ar for effektiv drift av apparatet fra kjgpsdatoen for produktet. Kjgperen av ildstedet er forpliktet
til & lese installasjons- og bruksanvisningen. Ved reklamasjon ma det sendes inn en reklamasjonsrap-
port og kjspsbevis. Innlevering av ovennevnte dokumentasjon er ngdvendig for behandling av even-
tuelle krav. Klager vil bli behandlet innen 14 virkedager fra datoen for skriftlig innsending. Klager kan
sendes inn via skjemaet pa nettstedet vart eller via e-post til reklamacje@kratki.com.
Garantien dekker ikke:

« lakken,

- eventuelle skader som falge av manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene, saerlig med hensyn til

drivstoff og tennere som brukes,
- eventuelle feil som oppstér under transport fra distributeren til kjisperen.o.

MERK
lldstedene er ikke konstruert for kontakt med mat.

MERK

Peisene ma oppbevares pa det stedet som er beregnet for deres tiltenkte bruk.
De skal ikke flyttes. Spesielt modellene BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

29



SE

Tradgardskaminer i FIRE-serien som tillverkas av Kratki.pl Marek Bal &r avsedda for sjalvmontering pa
plats. Beroende pd modell far slutanvéndaren en fardig enhet eller en uppsattning av enskilda delar av
enheten, och eventuellt de nddvéandiga monteringskomponenterna.

SAKERHET 11!

- Observera alltid de lokala bestammelserna nar du installerar och anvander kaminen.

- Las instruktionerna fore installation och anvandning.

- Kaminen &r inte Iamplig for kontinuerlig drift.

- Kaminen &r avsedd fér utomhusbruk och maste skyddas mot ogynnsamma véderférhéllanden
(regn, fukt).

- Kaminen maste anvandas i enlighet med instruktionerna.

- Anvéand endast det bransle som anges av tillverkaren. Det enda tillatna brénslet &r ved som tands
med naturliga tandare.

- Hall dig borta fran barn

- Ladmna aldrig en brinnande eldstad obevakad.

- Lat aldrig eldstaden brinna.

- Det ar forbjudet att géra nagra andringar i eldstadens konstruktion.

- Varning! Den brinnande hérden &r varm.

- Anvéand endast originaldelar for service.

MONTAGE

Apparaterna ska installeras pa ett stabilt, obrannbart underlag, bort fran brannbara material. Eld-
staderna far endast anvéndas utomhus. Enheterna i ERIZO-serien (fig. 1) kraver ingen montering och ar
redo att anvandas omedelbart efter att de packats upp.

Paleniska BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (fig. 2) har en sjalvbarande kon-
struktion som inte kréver vridbara fastelement vid montering. Enheterna GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID och
SUNNY (fig. 3) monteras med M4-insexskruvar (insexnyckel 2,5) och muttrar (skruvnyckel 7).

MONTERINGSTILLBEHOR
NAMN VIKT [kg]
TYP ANTAL
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101507380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 183 N/A

30



SE

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
KONSERVATION

Allt underhall far endast utféras pa en sléckt och kyld apparat. Eldstaden ska regelbundet rengéras fran
aska och annat forbranningsavfall. Apparaten ska rengdras med en fuktig trasa och ett icke korrosivt
rengdringsmedel.

GARANTI
Eldstader som redan har rokts i ar uteslutna fran ratten till byte eller retur. Tillverkaren ger en garanti
pa ett ar for att apparaten fungerar effektivt fran och med inképsdatumet for produkten. Képaren av
kaminen maste ldsa installations- och bruksanvisningen. Vid en reklamation maste en reklamation-
srapport och ett inkdpsbevis Iamnas in. For att eventuella ansprak ska kunna behandlas krévs att ovan-
namnda dokumentation ldmnas in. Klagomal kommer att behandlas inom 14 arbetsdagar fran och
med dagen for den skriftliga framstéllningen. Klagomal kan lamnas in via formuléret pa var webbplats
eller via e-post till reklamacje@kratki.com.
Garantin tacker inte:

«malningen,

« skador till foljd av att instruktionerna inte foljs, sérskilt nar det galler det brénsle och de tandare

som anvands,
- eventuella fel som orsakats under transporten fran distributéren till koparen.

NOTERA
Hérdarna &r inte avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel.

NOTERA

Eldstaderna ska forvaras pa den plats som &r avsedd for den avsedda anvéndningen.
De bor inte flyttas. Sarskilt modellerna BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT och TRIANGLE.

31



SR

BawTeHcka noxuuTa cepuje ®UPE nponssohaua Kpatku.nn Mapek ban cy HametbeHa 3a CaMOMOHTaXy
Ha MecTy rfje ce Hanase. Y 3aBUCHOCTV Off MOAENa, KPajtbi KOPUCHMK A06wja rotoB ypehaj nnu komnnet
nojeanHayHuX Aenosa ypehaja, a no xesbu 1 NoTpebHe MOHTaXHE eNleMeHTe.

CAQETU!!

« YBeK ce NpuApaBajTe NOKaNHUX NPONUCa Kafia MOHTMPATE U KOPUCTUTE NOXKULLTE.

« Mpe nHcTanauyje 1 ynotpebe, NpouunTajTe ynyTcTsa.

« Meh Huje NoroAHa 3a KOHTUHYMPaHK pag.

« KamuiH je HamerbeH 3a cnosballitby ynoTpely - 3axTeBa 3aLUTUTY Of HEMOBOJbHUX BPEMEHCKNX YCNOBa
(k1wa, Bnara).

« KamuH ce Mopa KopucTuTV y CKnagy ca ynyTcTBuMa.

« Kopunctute camo ropuso Koje je oapeano npowssohay. JegnHo A03BO/bEHO FrOpUBO Cy [pBa 3a
noxere NoMoRy NPUPOAHIX NOXKMLLTA.

« [lp>kaTn BaH AoxBaTta Aele

« Hukana He ocTaebajTe 3anasbeHy BaTpy 6e3 Haa3opa.

« Hukapa He ocTaebajte BaTpy Aa ropu.

« 3a6patbeHo je BPLUMTN 61O KakBe MoandrKaLMje Ha CTPYKTYpU KaM1Ha.

« MaxbriBo! 3anarbeHn KamuH je Bpyh.

« Kopuictute camo opurviHanHe cepsrcHe aenose.

WHCTANALUWIA

Ypehaje Tpeba noctaBUTK Ha CTabusHY, He3ana/byBy MOBPLUMHY [la/be Off 3ana/byBUX MaTepujana.
Jama 3a BaTpy ce MOry KOPUCTUTM CaMo Ha oTBopeHoM. Ypehaju cepuje EPU30 (cnvika 1) He 3axTeBajy
MOHTaxy ¥ CNPEeMHY Cy 3a ynoTpeby ofiMax HakoH pacnakuBarba.

KamuHun BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO un TYPE-A (cnuka 2) umajy camoHocehy
CTPYKTYpY Koja He 3axTeBa ynotpeby Bujaka TOKOM MOHTaxe. Kamnunin GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID un SUN-
NY (cnuka 3) ce cknanajy nomohy nmbyc wpadosa M4 (MMOYC Kibyy 2,5 NHYa) 1 HAaBPTKU (Kibyy ca
BU/bYLLKOM Of} 7 VHYa).

AOAATHA OMPEMAH 3A MOHTAXY
HA3MB TEXUHA [kr]
™n KOJINYMHA
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

32



SR

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
OLOPXABAKE

CBe aKTWBHOCTV OAp»KaBarba ce Mory obaBsbati Ha ypehajy camo Kafia je UCK/bydeH u oxnaheH.
OrtbyiwTe Tpeba peaoBHO YNCTUTM Of Nenena 1 ocTanor oTnaja of caropesatba. Ypehaj Tpeba unctu-
TV BNaXKHOM KPMOM 11 HEKOPO3NBHIM CPeACTBMMA 3a unwherse.

FAPAHUMJA

KamuiHu Koju cy Beh nsropenu cy ncksbyueHu 13 npasa 3ameHe unu Bpaharba. Mpownssohay aaje jea-
HOroAuLLbY rapaHuujy 3a ncnpasaH pag ypehaja of TpeHyTKa KynosuHe npoussoga. Kynal kamvHa je
AyxaH fia npounTa ynyTCTBO 3a yrpaftby 1 ynotpeby. AKo ce ynoxu peknamalmja, notTpebHo je gocta-
BUTU peKnamaLimjCKu NPOTOKON U [OKa3 O KynoBuHW. [locTaB/batbe rope HaBefeHe JOKyMeHTaLuje je
HEOMXOJHO 3a pa3maTpatbe CBUX MoTpaxwBarba. Xanba he ce pasmatpati y poky of 14 pagHux faHa
Ofi flaHa FeHOT MMCMEHOT NOAHOLLEHa. Peknamavyje ce Mory nogHeT nyTem obpacuia Ha Halem cajTy
VNN NyTeMm e-noLuTe Ha pekfiamallje@KpaTku.LoM.

lapaHumja He NokpuBa:

npemas 6oje, 610 KakBy LWTETY HacTany 360r HeMoLWTOBatba OAPEAOU NPUPYUHMKA, NOCE6GHO Y Mno-
rnefy ynotpebsbeHor ropua v NIOXKMLWITa, CBe HeJOCTaTKe Kojui HacTaHy TOKOM TpaHCnopTa oA AnC-
TpubyTepa Ao Kynua.

NAXHA
KamuHn HCY HamerbeHM 3a KOHTAKT Ca XpaHoM.

NAXHbA

JNoxwwTa Tpeba NOCTaBUTM Ha MECTO NPeABUNEHO 3a HIXOBY HAMEHY.
He tpeba nx nomepatu. MocebHo moaenn BCKET, TAMESA, TOBJIET, MAT, TPUAHTTIE.

33



HR

Vrtna lozista serije FIRE proizvodaca Kratki.pl Marek Bal namijenjena su samostalnoj montazi na mje-
stu gdje se nalaze. Ovisno o modelu, krajnji korisnik dobiva gotov uredaj ili set pojedina¢nih dijelova
uredaja, a po zelji i potrebne elemente za montazu.

SIGURNOST!!

« Uvijek se pridrzavajte lokalnih propisa kada sastavljate i koristite lozZiste.

« Prije postavljanja i uporabe procitajte upute.

« Pe¢ nije prikladna za kontinuirani rad.

- Kamin je namijenjen za vanjsku upotrebu - zahtijeva zastitu od nepovoljnih vremenskih uvjeta (kisa,
vlaga).

« Kamin se mora koristiti u skladu s uputama.

« Koristite samo gorivo koje je odredio proizvodac. Jedino dopusteno gorivo je drvo paljeno prirodnim
lozistima.

« Drzati podalje od djece

« Nikada ne ostavljajte zapaljenu vatru bez nadzora.

- Nikada ne ostavljajte vatru da gori.

« Zabranjene su bilo kakve izmjene na konstrukciji kamina.

« Pazljivo! Zapaljeni kamin je vruc.

« Koristite samo originalne servisne dijelove.

MONTAZA

Uredaje treba postaviti na stabilnu, nezapaljivu povrsinu, daleko od zapaljivih materijala. Vatrista se
smiju koristiti samo na otvorenom. Uredaji serije ERIZO (slika 1) ne zahtijevaju sastavljanje i spremni su
za uporabu odmah nakon raspakiranja.

Kamini BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO i TYPE-A (slika 2) imaju samonosivu struk-
turu koja ne zahtijeva upotrebu vijaka tijekom montaze. Kamini GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID i SUNNY (slika
3) sastavljaju se pomocu imbus vijaka M4 (imbus klju¢ 2,5) i matica (vili¢ni klju¢ 7 inca).

. DODACI ZA MONTAZU
NAZIV TEZINA [kg]
VRSTA KOLICINA
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101507380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

34



HR

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
ODRZAVANJE

Sve aktivnosti odrzavanja smiju se izvoditi na uredaju samo kada je iskljuen i ohladen. Kamin
treba redovito distiti od pepela i ostalog otpada od izgaranja. Uredaj treba cistiti vlaznom krpom i
nekorozivnim sredstvima za cis¢enje.

JAMCITI

« Kamini koji su ve¢ gorjeli iskljucuju pravo zamjene ili povrata. Proizvoda¢ daje jednogodisnje jam-
stvo za ispravan rad uredaja od trenutka kupnje proizvoda. Kupac kamina duzan je procitati upute
za montazu i rad. U slu¢aju reklamacije potrebno je dostaviti reklamacijski protokol i dokaz o kupnji.
Dostavljanje gore navedene dokumentacije potrebno je za razmatranje eventualnih zahtjeva. Prigo-
vor e biti razmotren u roku od 14 radnih dana od dana podnosenja pismenog zahtjeva. Prituzbe se
mogu podnijeti putem obrasca na nasoj web stranici ili e-mailom na reklamacje@kratki.com.

« Jamstvo ne pokriva:

« premazivanje bojom,

« bilo kakvu $tetu koja proizlazi iz nepridrzavanja odredbi priru¢nika, posebno u vezi s upotrijebljenim
gorivom i potpalom,

- sve nedostatke nastale tijekom transporta od distributera do Kupca.

PAZNJA
Kamini nisu predvideni za kontakt s hranom.

PAZNJA

Lozista treba postaviti na mjesto predvideno za njihovu namjenu.
Ne treba ih pomicati. Pogotovo modeli BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

35



SI

Vrtna kuris¢a serije FIRE proizvajalca Kratki.pl Marek Bal so namenjena samomontazi na mestu, kjer se
nahajajo. Odvisno od modela prejme konéni uporabnik Ze pripravljeno napravo ali komplet posame-
znih delov naprave, po Zelji pa tudi potrebne montazne elemente.

VARNOST !!!

« Pri sestavljanju in uporabi kuri3¢a vedno upostevajte lokalne predpise.

« Pred namestitvijo in uporabo preberite navodila.

« Pec ni primerna za neprekinjeno delovanje.

« Kamin je namenjen zunanji uporabi - zahteva zascito pred neugodnimi vremenskimi vplivi (dez,
vlaga).

« Kamin je treba upravljati v skladu z navodili.

« Uporabljajte samo gorivo, ki ga je dolocil proizvajalec. Edino dovoljeno gorivo je drva, kurjena z
naravnimi kurili.

« Hraniti izven dosega otrok

« Nikoli ne puscajte gorecega ognja brez nadzora.

« Nikoli ne pustite ognja goreti.

« Prepovedano je kakrsno koli spreminjanje konstrukcije kamina.

« Previdno! Gore¢i kamin je vro¢.

« Uporabljajte samo originalne servisne dele.

NAMESTITEV

Naprave je treba namestiti na stabilno, negorljivo povrsino, stran od vnetljivih materialov. Kuris¢a se
lahko uporabljajo samo na prostem. Naprave serije ERIZO (slika 1) ne potrebujejo montaze in so pripra-
vljene za uporabo takoj po razpakiranju.

Ognjis¢a BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (slika 2) imajo samonosno kon-
strukcijo, ki pri montazi ne zahteva uporabe vijakov. Naprave GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID in SUNNY (slika
3) se montirajo z uporabo imbus vijakov M4 (imbus klju¢ 2,5) in matic (ravni klju¢ 7).

N MONTIRNI PRIBOR
NAZWA TEZA [kg]
VRSTA STEVILO KOSOV
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

36



S|

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
VZDRZEVANJE

Kakrsna koli vzdrzevalna dela lahko izvajate na napravi samo, ko je ta izklopljena in ohlajena.
Kamin je treba redno distiti pepela in drugih odpadkov izgorevanja. Napravo distite z vlazno krpo in
nekorozivnimi ¢istilnimi sredstvi.

GARANCUA

«Kamini, ki so Ze kurjeni, so izkljuceni iz pravice do menjave ali vracila. Proizvajalec zagotavlja eno-
letno garancijo za pravilno delovanje naprave od trenutka nakupa izdelka. Kupec kamina je dolzan
prebrati navodila za montazo in uporabo. V primeru reklamacije je treba predloziti reklamacijski
zapisnik in dokazilo o nakupu. Predlozitev zgoraj navedene dokumentacije je potrebna za obravna-
vo morebitnih zahtevkov. Pritozba bo obravnavana v 14 delovnih dneh od dneva pisne vloZitve.
Pritozbe lahko oddate preko obrazca na nasi spletni strani ali po elektronski posti na reklamacje@
kratki.com.

« Garancija ne zajema:

«barvni premaz,

« kakrsno koli skodo, ki je posledica neupostevanja dolocil priro¢nika, zlasti glede uporabljenega go-
riva in vZiga,

« morebitne napake, ki se pojavijo med transportom od distributerja do kupca.

POZOR
Kamini niso namenjeni za stik z Zivili.

POZOR

Kuris¢a naj bodo postavljena na mestu, predvidenem za njihovo predvideno uporabo.
Ne smejo se premikati. Predvsem modeli BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

37



HU

A FIRE sorozatu, a Kratki.pl Marek Bal altal gyartott kerti tlizraké aknakat az elhelyezésiik helyén tor-
ténd 6nélld Gsszeszerelésre tervezték. A végfelhasznalé modelltdl fliggéen egy kész késziiléket vagy
egyedi készulékalkatrész-készletet kap, és opcionalisan a sziikséges Gsszeszerelési elemeket.

BIZTONSAG !!!

« A tlizrakas Osszeszerelése és hasznalata soran mindig tartsa be a helyi eléirasokat.

- Telepités és hasznalat el6tt olvassa el az utasitasokat.

« A kemence nem alkalmas folyamatos m(ikodésre.

« A kandallé kiltéri hasznalatra készult - védelmet igényel a kedvezétlen id6jarasi korilmények (es6,
nedvesség) ellen.

« A kandallét az utasitasoknak megfeleléen kell Gizemeltetni.

- Csak a gyarto &ltal el6irt Gzemanyagot hasznaljon. Az egyetlen engedélyezett tiizeléanyag ter-
mészetes gyUjtéval meggyujtott fa.

« Gyerekektdl tavol tartando

« Soha ne hagyjon égé tiizet feltigyelet nélkul.

« Soha ne hagyjon égé tuzet.

«Tilos a kandallé szerkezetén barmilyen valtoztatast végrehajtani.

- Ovatosan! Az égé kandallé forré.

« Csak eredeti szervizalkatrészeket hasznaljon.

TELEPITES

A késziilékeket stabil, nem gyulékony fellletre kell felszerelni, tavol a gyulékony anyagoktdl. A tiizrakd
helyeket csak a szabadban szabad hasznalni. Az ERIZO sorozatu késziilékek (1. dbra) Gsszeszerelést
nem igényelnek, kiccomagolas utan azonnal hasznalatra készek.

A BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (2. abra) tliztér 6nhordé szerkezetd,
amelynek Gsszeszerelése nem igényel csavaros 6sszekotéseket. A GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID és SUNNY
késziilékek (3. dbra) M4 imbuscsavarokkal (2,5-6s imbuszkulcs) és anyacsavarokkal (7-es lapos kulcs)
szerelhet6k Gssze.

. TARTOSZERELVEK
NEV SULY [kg]
TiPus DARAB
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x1015S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

38



HU

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
KARBANTARTAS

Béarmilyen karbantartdsi tevékenységet csak kikapcsolt és lehilt késziiléken szabad végezni. A
kandallét rendszeresen meg kell tisztitani a hamutdl és egyéb égési hulladéktol. A késziléket nedves
ruhdval és nem korroziv tisztitészerekkel kell tisztitani.

GARANCIA
A mar leégett kandallok nem tartoznak a csere- és visszaszolgaltatasi jog hatélya ala. A gyartd egy
év garanciat vallal a késziilék megfelel6 miikodésére a termék megvasarlasatol szamitva. A kandallé
vasarloja koteles elolvasni a szerelési és hasznalati utmutatoét. Reklamacié esetén reklamacios jegy-
z6konyvet és a vasarlast igazolé dokumentumot kell benydjtani. A fent emlitett dokumentécié beny-
Ujtasa az esetleges igények elbiralasahoz sziikséges. A panaszt az irasbeli benyujtasatol szamitott 14
munkanapon belll elbiréljak. Panaszokat a weboldalunkon talalhaté Grlapon keresztil vagy e-mailben
a reklamacje@kratki.com cimre lehet benyujtani.
A garancia nem terjed ki:
festék bevonat,
minden olyan kar, amely a kézikonyv el6irasainak be nem tartasabol ered, kiilonds tekintettel a felhasz-
nalt izemanyagra és gyuijtasra,

a forgalmazotol a vevoig torténd szallitas soran fellépd hibak.

FIGYELEM
A kandallokat nem arra tervezték, hogy élelmiszerrel érintkezzenek.

FIGYELEM

A tlizrakd helyeket a rendeltetésszerl hasznélatukra szant helyen kell elhelyezni.
Nem szabad elmozditani 6ket. Féleg a modellek BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

39



BG

lpapmHckuTe orHnwa ot cepusTa FIRE, npousseaeHn ot Kratki.pl Marek Bal, ca npegHasHadeHn 3a
CaMOCTOATESHO CriiobABaHe Ha MACTOTO, KbJETO Ce Hamupart. B 3aBMCMMOCT OT mMopena, KpalHuAT
noTpebuTen nonyyaBa roToBO YCTPOWCTBO VAW KOMMIEKT OT OTAENHN YacTu Ha YCTPOICTBOTO, @ No
enaHue 1 HeoBXoAVMUTE efleMeHTH 3a CriobsABaHe.

CUrYPHOCT !t

« BuHaru cnassaiiTe MecTHUTe pa3nopeadu, Korato crno6aABaTe 1 M3MOM3BaTe OrHULIETO.

« Mpean MoHTax 1 ynotpeba npoyeTeTe NHCTPYKLMNTE.

« lMewTa He e NoaxoAALia 3a NPOABLIKUTENHa paboTa.

- KamvHaTa e npefHasHauyeHa 3a M3MoON3BaHe Ha OTKPUTO - W3MCKBA 3alUTa OT HeGnaronpuATHN
aTMOCEepHU BANAHWA (AbXA, Bara).

« KammHata TpsabBa fja ce eKcnnoatrpa B CbOTBETCTBUE C UHCTPYKLUUTE.

- Mi3non3gaiiTe camo ropuBo, ykasaHo OT npoussoauTens. EAVHCTBEHOTO paspelleHO ropuso ca
[IbpBa, 3anaieHn C eCTeCTBEHU 3anasku.

« [lpbx Aaney oT geua

« Hukora He ocTaBaiiTe ropsauy orbH 6e3 Haa3op.

« Hukora He ocTaBAiiTe Or'bH fja ropu.

« 3abpaHeHo € fla ce NPaBAT KaKBWTO 11 f1a U0 N3MEHEHUA NO KOHCTPYKLMATA Ha KamMuHaTa.

« BHmaTtenHo! lopsla KaMmmHa e ropetya.

« M3non3Baite caMo OpUrHaNHN CEPBU3HM YacTu.

WHCTANALUA

YcTpoiicTBaTa TpAGBa fla Ce MOHTUPAT Ha CTabusHa, He3amnanuma NoBbPXHOCT, Aajiey OT 3ananumu
matepuranu. OrHuLLa MoraT fja ce 13ron3BaT camo Ha OTKPUTO. YCTpoiicTBaTa oT cepusTa ERIZO (¢pur. 1)
He W31CKBaT CriobsABaHe 1 Ca roToBU 3a ynoTpeba BefjHara ciefl pa3onakoBaHe.

OrHnwa BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (¢ur. 2) umat camoHocelya
KOHCTPYKLUA, KOATO NPY MOHTaXa He 131CKBa 13MOoN3BaHe Ha BbPTALLM Ce CbeIMHeHNA. YCTpoicTBaTa
GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID 1 SUNNY (¢ur. 3) ce MOHTMpaAT C MOMOLYTa Ha WeCTorpamMmHn BuHToBe M4
(lwecTorpameH Koy 2,5) v raiiku (MIOCHK Koy 7).

MOHTAXHU AKCECOAPU
HAUMEHOBAHUE TEMO [kr] -
™n BPOU
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12

40



BG

PIT 183 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x10 1SO7380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x12 1SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
NoAaPbHKKA

Bcnukm leiiHoCT No noaapbKKaTta MoraT Aja Ce U3BbpPLUBAT Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO CaMO KOraTo e U3K/oue-
HO 11 oxnageHo. KamnHata TpA6Ba pejoBHO [a Ce MoYMCTBa OT Nenen 1 Apyrii OTnaabLy OT rOpeHeTo.
YCTpoiicTBOTO TPAGBa Aa Ce MOYKNCTBA C BNaxHa Kbpra U HEKOPO3VBHY MOYKCTBALLM NpenapaTty.

FAPAHUMA

« A3kniouBat ce ot NpaBO Ha 3amMAHa WA BpPbLiaHe KaMWHK, KOUTO ca 6unn Beve n3ropeHun.
Mpoun3BoaUTENAT fjaBa €[HOrOAMLIHA rapaHUmMA 3a n3npaBHa pabota Ha ypeaa OT MOMEHTa Ha
3aKynyBaHe Ha npopyKTa. KynyBaubT Ha KaMiHaTa e iibXXeH [ja NpoyeTe NHCTPYKLMKTE 3a MOHTaX
n ekcnnoatauus. Mpu nogaaeHa peknamauya Tpabea [a ce NpeacTaBn peknamalnoHeH NpoToKon
1 OKa3aTesncTBo 3a Nokynka. MpefCcTaBAHETO Ha ropecnomeHaTaTa JOKyMeHTauus e Heo6XxoAMMO
3a pasriexjaHe Ha BCAKaKBU peknamauun. Kanbata ce pasrnexaa B Cpok fo 14 paboTHu fHu oT
flataTa Ha MUMCMEHOTO 1 noaasaHe. Xanbute morat aa 6baaT noaaBaHu Ypes ¢popmarta Ha Halwwa
ye6cant nnm no nmenn Ha reklamacje@kratki.com.

« fapaHumATa He NoKpuBa:

« 6osanCcBaHe,

* BCAKAKBW WEeTN, NPOn3TUYaLLM OT HeCna3BaHe Ha pa3nope,q6vne Ha pbKOBOACTBOTO, NO-CNeynanHo
MO OTHOLIEHNE Ha N3MOI3BaHOTO rOPUBO 1 NOAMANKN,

« BCWYKM fledeKTy, Bb3HMKHANM No Bpeme Ha TPaHCMopTUpaHeTo oT AncTpubyTopa Ao Kynysaua.

BHUMAHUE!
KamuHuTe He ca npegHasHayYeHm 3a KOHTAKT C XpaHu.

BHUMAHMUE!

OI'HVIIJJ,a Tpﬂ6Ba Aa Cce NOCTaBAT Ha MACTOTO, NpefHa3HauYeHOo 3a TAXHOTO N3NOJ3BaHe.
Te He TpAb6Ba fAa ce mecTAT. OcobeHo mogenute BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

4



NL

Tuinvuurkorven uit de FIRE-serie vervaardigd door Kratki.pl Marek Bal zijn bedoeld voor zelfmonta-
ge op de plaats waar ze zich bevinden. Afhankelijk van het model ontvangt de eindgebruiker een
kant-en-klaar apparaat of een set losse apparaatonderdelen en optioneel de benodigde montage-
-elementen.

BEVEILIGING !!!

« Houd u bij het monteren en gebruiken van de vuurplaats altijd aan de plaatselijke regelgeving.

« Lees voor installatie en gebruik de instructies.

« De oven is niet geschikt voor continubedrijf.

« De haard is bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis - hij vereist bescherming tegen ongunstige weersom-
standigheden (regen, vocht).

« De haard moet worden bediend volgens de instructies.

« Gebruik alleen brandstof die door de fabrikant is gespecificeerd. De enige toegestane brandstof is
hout dat wordt aangestoken met natuurlijke aanmaakblokjes.

« Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden

« Laat een brandend vuur nooit onbeheerd achter.

« Laat een vuur nooit branden.

« Het is verboden enige wijziging aan de structuur van de haard aan te brengen.

«Voorzichtig! Een brandende open haard is heet.

« Gebruik uitsluitend originele serviceonderdelen.

INSTALLATIE

De apparaten moeten worden geinstalleerd op een stabiel, niet-brandbaar oppervlak, uit de buurt van
brandbare materialen. Vuurkorven mogen alleen buiten gebruikt worden. Apparaten uit de ERIZO-se-
rie (afb. 1) behoeven geen montage en zijn na het uitpakken direct klaar voor gebruik.

De vuurkorven BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (afb. 2) hebben een ze-
Ifdragende constructie, waardoor bij de montage geen schroefverbindingen nodig zijn. De apparaten
GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID en SUNNY (afb. 3) worden gemonteerd met behulp van M4-inbusschroeven
(inbussleutel 2,5) en moeren (platte sleutel 7).

MONTAGEACCESSOIRES
NAAM GEWICHT [kg]
TYPE AANTAL
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12

42



NL

PIT 18,3 N/A

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x101S07380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 101 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
ONDERHOUD

Eventuele onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd als
het uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld is. De haard moet regelmatig worden ontdaan van as en ander
verbrandingsafval. Het apparaat moet worden gereinigd met een vochtige doek en niet-bijtende
reinigingsmiddelen.

GARANTIE

« Reeds verbrande haarden zijn uitgesloten van het recht op ruilen of retourneren. De fabrikant geeft
één jaar garantie op de goede werking van het apparaat vanaf het moment van aankoop van het
product. De koper van de haard is verplicht de installatie- en bedieningsinstructies te lezen. Indien
er een klacht wordt ingediend, dient een klachtenprotocol en aankoopbewijs te worden overlegd.
Het indienen van de bovengenoemde documentatie is noodzakelijk voor de beoordeling van even-
tuele claims. De klacht wordt binnen 14 werkdagen vanaf de datum van schriftelijke indiening in
behandeling genomen. Klachten kunt u indienen via het formulier op onze website of per e-mail
naar reklamacje@kratki.com.

« De garantie dekt niet:

- verflaag,

- eventuele schade die voortvloeit uit het niet naleven van de bepalingen van de handleiding, in het
bijzonder met betrekking tot de gebruikte brandstof en aanmaakhout,

- eventuele gebreken die optreden tijdens het transport van de distributeur naar de koper.

AANDACHT
De haarden zijn niet bedoeld voor contact met voedsel.

AANDACHT

Vuurkorven moeten worden geplaatst op de plaats die bedoeld is voor het beoogde gebruik.
Ze mogen niet worden verplaatst. Vooral modellen BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

43



FI

Kratki.pl Marek Balin valmistamat FIRE-sarjan puutarhan tulisijat on tarkoitettu koottavaksi paikkaan,
jossa ne sijaitsevat. Loppukayttdja saa mallista riippuen valmiin laitteen tai sarjan yksittdisia laiteosia ja
valinnaisesti tarvittavat kokoonpanoelementit.

TURVALLISUUS !I!
« Noudata aina paikallisia maardyksia tulipesan kokoamisessa ja kdytossa.
« Lue ohjeet ennen asennusta ja
« Uuni ei sovellu jatkuvaan kayttc
- Takka on tarkoitettu ulkokdyttoon - se vaatii suojaa epdsuotuisilta sadolosuhteilta (sade, kosteus).
- Takkaa tulee kayttad ohjeiden mukaisesti.
« Kaytd vain valmistajan maérittelemaa polttoainetta. Ainoa sallittu polttoaine on luonnollisilla sytyt-

timilla sytytetty puu.

« Pidd poissa lasten ulottuvilta

Al koskaan jété palavaa tulta ilman valvontaa.

- Al koskaan j&ta tulta palamaan.

«Takan rakenteeseen ei saa tehda muutoksia.

«Varovasti! Palava takka on kuuma.

- Kayta vain alkuperaisia huoltoosia.

ASENNUS

Laitteet tulee asentaa vakaalle, palamattomalle pinnalle pois syttyvistd materiaaleista. Tulipaikkoja saa
kayttaa vain ulkona. ERIZO-sarjan laitteet (kuva 1) eivat vaadi kokoonpanoa ja ovat kdyttovalmiita heti
pakkauksesta purkamisen jalkeen.

BASKET-, GAMELA-, GOBLET-, PIT-, TRIANGLE-, ROTONDO- ja PYLOS-tulisijat (kuva 2) ovat itsestaan kan-
tavia rakenteita, jotka eivat vaadi asennuksessa ruuviliitoksia.

ASENNUSTARVIKKEET
NIMI PAINO [kg]
TYYPPI KPL
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x1015S07380-1 12

44



FI

M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5

M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
HUOLTO

Laitteen huoltotoimenpiteitd saa suorittaa vain, kun se on sammutettu ja jadhtynyt. Takka tulee
puhdistaa sdanndallisesti tuhkasta ja muusta palamisjatteesta. Laite tulee puhdistaa kostealla liinalla ja
syovyttamattomilld puhdistusaineilla.

TAKUU

«Vaihto- tai palautusoikeus ei koske jo poltettuja tulisijoja. Valmistaja myontaa yhden vuoden takuun
laitteen moitteettomalle toiminnalle tuotteen ostohetkesta alkaen. Takan ostaja on velvollinen luke-
maan asennus- ja kdyttohjeet. Jos reklamaatio tehdédan, on toimitettava valituspoytékirja ja ostoto-
site. Edelld mainittujen asiakirjojen toimittaminen on tarpeen mahdollisten vaatimusten huomioon
ottamiseksi. Valitus kasitelldaan 14 arkipadivan kuluessa sen kirjallisesta jattdmisesta. Valituksia voi teh-
da verkkosivuillamme olevalla lomakkeella tai séhkdpostitse osoitteeseen reklamacje@kratki.com.

« Takuu ei kata:

«maalipinnoite,

« kaikki vahingot, jotka johtuvat kasikirjan maardysten noudattamatta jattamisestd, erityisesti kayte-
tyn polttoaineen ja sytytyksen osalta,

« kaikki viat, jotka ilmenevat kuljetuksen aikana jakelijalta ostajalle.

HUOMIO
Takkaa ei ole tarkoitettu kosketukseen ruoan kanssa.

HUOMIO

Tulikoipat tulee sijoittaa niille tarkoitettuun paikkaan.
Niité ei pida siirtaa. Varsinkin mallit BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

45



DK

FIRE serie havebalsteder fremstillet af Kratki.pl Marek Bal er beregnet til selvmontering pé det sted,
hvor de er placeret. Afhaengigt af modellen modtager slutbrugeren en faerdiglavet enhed eller et seet
individuelle enhedsdele og eventuelt de ngdvendige monteringselementer.

SIKKERHED !!!

« Overhold altid lokale regler ved montering og brug af balpladsen.

« Laes instruktionerne fer installation og brug.

« Ovnen er ikke egnet til kontinuerlig drift.

« Pejsen er beregnet til udendors brug - den kreever beskyttelse mod ugunstige vejrforhold (regn,
fugt).

« Pejsen skal betjenes i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne.

« Brug kun braendstof specificeret af producenten. Det eneste tilladte braendsel er tree, der er teendt
med naturlige ildteendere.

« Opbevares vak fra bern

« Efterlad aldrig en breendende ild uden opsyn.

« Lad aldrig et bal breende.

« Det er forbudt at foretage aendringer i pejsens struktur.

« Forsigtigt! En braendende pejs er varm.

« Brug kun originale servicedele.

INSTALLATION

Enhederne skal installeres pa en stabil, ikke-braendbar overflade vak fra braendbare materialer.
Balpladser mé kun bruges udenders. Enheder i ERIZO-serien (fig. 1) kraever ikke montering og er klar
til brug umiddelbart efter udpakning.

Palamina BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (fig. 2) har en selvbzerende kon-
struktion, der ikke kreever brug af skruesamlinger ved montering. GAMMA-, HEX-, PYRAMID- og SUN-
NY-enhederne (fig. 3) monteres med M4-unbrakoskruer (unbrakonggle 2,5) og metrikker (fladnegle 7).

MONTERINGSTILBEHGR
NAVN VAGT [kg]
TYPE ANTAL
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

46



DK

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8

M4x101S07380-1 12
SUNNY 10,5 M4 DIN 934 4
M4x121SO 7380 4

TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A

ROTONDO 11,36 N/A

PYLOS 13,24 N/A

FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Eventuelle vedligeholdelsesaktiviteter ma kun udfgres pa enheden, nar den er slukket og afkelet.
Pejsen bor regelmaessigt rengeres for aske og andet forbraendingsaffald. Enheden skal rengeres med
en fugtig klud og ikke-aetsende rengeringsmidler.

GARANTI

«lldsteder, der allerede er braendt, er udelukket fra retten til at bytte eller returnere. Producenten
yder et ars garanti for korrekt drift af enheden fra kebstidspunktet af produktet. Keber af pejsen er
forpligtet til at leese monterings- og betjeningsvejledningen. Hvis der indgives en klage, skal der in-
dsendes en klageprotokol og kebsbevis. Foreleeggelse af ovennaevnte dokumentation er ngdvendig
for behandling af eventuelle krav. Klagen vil blive behandlet inden for 14 hverdage fra datoen for
dens skriftlige indsendelse. Klager kan indgives via formularen pa vores hjemmeside eller via e-mail
til reklamacje@kratki.com.

- Garantien daekker ikke:

«maling belzegning,

«enhver skade som folge af manglende overholdelse af vejledningens bestemmelser, iseer med hen-
syn til det anvendte braendstof og braende,

- eventuelle mangler, der opstar under transport fra distributer til keber.

OPMARKSOMHED
Pejsene er ikke beregnet til kontakt med fedevarer.

OPMARKSOMHED

Brandgrave bor placeres pa det sted, der er beregnet til deres tilsigtede brug.
De skal ikke flyttes. Iseer modeller BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

47



LT

FIRE serijos sodo lauzavietés, kurias gamina Kratki.pl Marek Bal, yra skirtos savarankiskam surinkimui
toje vietoje, kur jos yra. Priklausomai nuo modelio, galutinis vartotojas gauna paruosta jrenginj arba
atskiry jrenginio daliy rinkinj ir pasirinktinai reikalingus surinkimo elementus.

SAUGUMAS !I!
« Montuodami ir naudodami lauzaviete visada laikykités vietiniy taisykliy.
« Prie§ montuodami ir naudodami perskaitykite instrukcijas.
« Krosnis netinka nuolatiniam darbui.
- Zidinys skirtas naudoti lauke - jam reikalinga apsauga nuo nepalankiy oro salygy (lietaus, drégmés).
- Zidinys turi bati eksploatuojamas pagal instrukcijas.
« Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytus degalus. Vienintelis leistinas kuras yra medis, karenamas na-
taraliais ziebtuvéliais.
« Saugoti nuo vaiky
- Niekada nepalikite degancios ugnies be prieziaros.
- Niekada nepalikite degancios ugnies.
- Draudziama atlikti bet kokius zidinio konstrukcijos pakeitimus.
« Atsargiai! Degantis zidinys karsta.
« Naudokite tik originalias techninés priezitros dalis.

MONTAVIMAS

Prietaisai turi bati montuojami ant stabilaus, nedegaus pavirsiaus toliau nuo degiy medziagy. Gaisro
duobes galima naudoti tik lauke. ERIZO serijos prietaisai (1 pav.) nereikalauja surinkimo ir yra paruosti
naudoti i§ karto po iSpakavimo.

Krosnelés BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (2 pav.) turi savarankiska kon-
strukcija, kuriai montuoti nereikia naudoti sujungimo detaliy. GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID ir SUNNY jrengi-
niai (3 pav.) montuojami naudojant M4 varztus (2,5 raktas) ir verzles (7 ploks¢ias raktas).

MONTUOJIMO PRIEDAI
PAVADINIMAS SVORIS [kg]
TIPAS KIEKIS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

48



LT

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x10 1S07380-1 12
M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5
M4x12 150 7380 4
TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A
ROTONDO 11,36 N/A
PYLOS 13,24 N/A
FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
PRIEZIURA

Bet kokius jrenginio techninés priezitros darbus galima atlikti tik tada, kai jis yra isjungtas ir atvéses.
Zidinys turi bati reguliariai valomas nuo peleny ir kity degimo atlieky. Prietaisa reikia valyti drégna
sluoste ir neradijanciomis valymo priemonémis.

GARANTUA

- Zidiniams, kurie jau idegé, keitimo ar grazinimo teisé netaikoma. Tinkamam jrenginio veikimui ga-
mintojas suteikia vieneriy mety garantija nuo prekés jsigijimo momento. Zidinio pirkéjas privalo
perskaityti montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcija. Jei pateikiamas skundas, turi bati pateiktas skundo
protokolas ir pirkimo jrodymas. Auks¢iau paminéty dokumenty pateikimas yra batinas nagrinéjant
bet kokias pretenzijas. Skundas bus iSnagrinétas per 14 darbo dieny nuo jo pateikimo rastu dienos.
Skundus galima pateikti uzpildant forma musy svetainéje arba el. pastu reklamacje@kratki.com.

« Garantija netaikoma:

- dazy danga,

« bet kokia zala, atsiradusi dél vadovo nuostaty nesilaikymo, ypa¢ dél naudojamo kuro ir kuro,

« bet kokius defektus, atsiradusius transportuojant nuo platintojo iki Pirkéjo.

DEMESIO
Zidiniai néra skirti liestis su maistu.

DEMESIO

Gaisro duobes reikia pastatyti toje vietoje, kuri yra numatyta pagal paskirtj.
Jie neturéty bati judinami. Ypa¢ modeliai BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

49



Lv

Kratki.pl Marek Bal razotas FIRE sérijas darza ugunskura bedres ir paredzétas paSmontésanai vieta, kur
tas atrodas. Atkariba no modela gala lietotajs sanem gatavu ierici vai atsevisku ierices dalu komplektu
un péc izvéles nepieciesamos montazas elementus.

DROSIBA !t

- Vienmér ievérojiet vietéjos noteikumus, montéjot un lietojot ugunskuru.

« Pirms uzstadisanas un lietosanas izlasiet instrukcijas.

« Krasns nav piemérota nepartrauktai darbibai.

- Kamins paredzéts izmanto3anai arpus telpam - tam nepiecie$ama aizsardziba pret nelabvéligiem
laikapstakliem (lietus, mitrums).

« Kamins jadarbina saskana ar instrukcijam.

« Izmantojiet tikai razotaja noradito degvielu. Vieniga atlauta degviela ir malka, kas tiek apkurinata,
izmantojot dabigus aizdedzinatajus.

- Sargat no bérniem

« Nekad neatstajiet dego3u uguni bez uzraudzibas.

« Nekad neatstajiet dego3u uguni.

« Aizliegts veikt jebkadas izmainas kamina konstrukcija.

« Uzmanigi! Degoss kamins ir karsts.

« Izmantojiet tikai originalas apkopes dalas.

UZSTADISANA

lerices jauzstada uz stabilas, neuzliesmojo3as virsmas prom no viegli uzliesmojosiem materialiem.
Uguns bedres drikst izmantot tikai arpus telpam. ERIZO sérijas iericém (1. att.) nav nepiecieSama mon-
taza un tas ir gatavas lieto3anai uzreiz péc izpakosanas.

Ugunskurvietas BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (2. att.) ir pasnesosa
konstrukcija, kas montazas laika neprasa skrvju savienojumu izmantosanu. lerices GAMMA, HEX,
PYRAMID un SUNNY (3. att.) tiek montétas, izmantojot M4 sesstura skraves (sestara atsléga 2,5) un
uzgrieznus (plakana atsléga 7).

MONTAZAS PARIKAS
NOSAUKUMS SVARS [kg]
TIP SKAITS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

50




Lv

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x10 1S07380-1 12
M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5
M4x12 150 7380 4
TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A
ROTONDO 11,36 N/A
PYLOS 13,24 N/A
FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
APKOPE

Jebkadas apkopes darbibas ar ierici drikst veikt tikai tad, kad ta ir izslégta un atdzisusi. Kamins regulari
jatira no pelniem un citiem degsanas atkritumiem. lerice jatira ar mitru dranu un nekodigiem tirisanas
lidzekliem.

GARANTUA

- Kamini, kas jau ir nodedzinati, tiek izslégti no mainas vai atgriesanas tiesibam. Razotajs nodrosina
viena gada garantiju ierices pareizai darbibai no preces iegades briza. Kamina pircéjam ir pienakums
iepazities ar uzstadisanas un ekspluatacijas instrukciju. Ja tiek iesniegta sudziba, jaiesniedz stdzibas
protokols un pirkumu apliecinoss dokuments. leprieks minétas dokumentacijas iesniegsana ir ne-
pieciesama jebkuru pretenziju izskatisanai. Stdziba tiks izskatita 14 darba dienu laika no tas raksti-
skas iesniegsanas dienas. Stdzibas var iesniegt, izmantojot musu timek|a vietné esoso veidlapu vai
e-pastu uz reklamacje@kratki.com.

« Garantija neattiecas uz:

« krasas parklajums,

«jebkuri bojajumi, kas radusies rokasgramatas noteikumu neievérosanas dél, jo Tpasi attieciba uz
izmantoto degvielu un kurinamo,

« jebkadiem defektiem, kas radusies transportésanas laika no izplatitaja lidz Pircéjam.

UZMANIBU
Kamini nav paredzéti saskarei ar partiku.

UZMANIBU

Ugunskura bedres janovieto vieta, kas paredzéta to paredzétajai lietosanai.
Tos nedrikst parvietot. Ipasi modeli BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

51



Kratki.pl Marek Bali toodetud FIRE seeria aia [6kkeaugud on moeldud isemonteerimiseks nende asuko-
has. Olenevalt mudelist saab l6ppkasutaja valmis seadme voi tksikute seadmeosade komplekti ning
soovi korral ka vajalikud koosteelemendid.

TURVALISUS 1!

«Tulekahju kokkupanemisel ja kasutamisel jargige alati kohalikke eeskirju.

« Enne paigaldamist ja kasutamist lugege juhiseid.

« Ahi ei sobi pidevaks t66ks.

« Kamin on moéeldud kasutamiseks valitingimustes — vajab kaitset ebasoodsate ilmastikutingimuste
eest (vihm, niiskus).

« Kaminat tuleb kéitada vastavalt juhistele.

- Kasutage ainult tootja poolt ettendhtud kitust. Ainus lubatud kiitus on looduslike tulestilitega
sttdatud puit.

« Hoida lastele kattesaamatus kohas

« Arge kunagi jétke polevat tuld jarelevalveta.

- Arge kunagi jétke tuld pdlema.

« Kamina konstruktsioonis on keelatud teha muudatusi.

« Hoolikalt! Plev kamin on kuum.

« Kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi.

PAIGALDAMINE

Seadmed tuleb paigaldada stabiilsele, mittesuttivale pinnale, eemal siittivatest materjalidest. Tulekah-
ju voib kasutada ainult dues. ERIZO seeria seadmed (joon. 1) ei vaja kokkupanemist ja on kohe parast
lahtipakkimist kasutusvalmis.

Poletuskolvid BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, PYLOS (joonis 2) on isekandvad
konstruktsioonid, mis ei vaja paigaldamisel keermeiihendusi. Seadmed GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID ja
SUNNY (joonis 3) paigaldatakse M4 sisekuuskantvotmete (sisekuuskantvéti 2,5) ja mutrite (lamekutin-
tega voti 7) abil.

PAIGALDUSTARVIKUD
NAVE KAAL [kg]
TOOP KOGUS
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101S07380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

52



M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x10 1S07380-1 12
M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5
M4x12 150 7380 4
TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A
ROTONDO 11,36 N/A
PYLOS 13,24 N/A
FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
HOOLDUS

Mis tahes hooldustoiminguid tohib seadmel teha ainult siis, kui see on vélja lilitatud ja jahtunud.
Kaminat tuleb regulaarselt puhastada tuhast ja muudest pélemisjaatmetest. Seadet tuleb puhastada
niiske lapiga ja mittesédvitavate puhastusvahenditega.

GARANTII

«Vahetus- v6i tagastamisdigusest on valistatud juba pélenud kaminad. Tootja annab Uheaastase
garantii seadme nouetekohaseks t66ks alates toote ostmise hetkest. Kamina ostja on kohustatud
tutvuma paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendiga. Kaebuse esitamisel tuleb esitada kaebuse protokoll ja
ostutdend. Eespool nimetatud dokumentide esitamine on vajalik pretensioonide labivaatamiseks.
Kaebust vaadatakse labi 14 toopéeva jooksul alates selle kirjaliku esitamise kuupaevast. Kaebusi
saab esitada meie veebisaidil oleva vormi kaudu voi e-posti aadressil reklamacje@kratki.com.

- Garantii ei hélma:

- varvi kate,

«koik kahjud, mis tulenevad juhendi satete mittejargimisest, eelkdige seoses kasutatud kiituse ja
sulitega,

« mis tahes defektid, mis ilmnevad transportimisel turustajalt ostjani.

TAHELEPANU
Kaminad ei ole ette ndhtud kokkupuuteks toiduga.

TAHELEPANU

Lokkeaugud tuleks paigutada nende sihtotstarbeliseks kasutamiseks ettendhtud kohta.
Neid ei tohiks liigutada. Eriti mudelid BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

53



Té claiseanna tine gairdin sraith DOITEAIN a mhonaraigh Kratki.pl Marek Bal beartaithe le haghaidh
féin-tiondil ag an &it ina bhfuil siad suite. Ag brath ar an tsamhail, faigheann an t-Uséideoir deiridh
feiste réidh no sraith de chodanna gléas aonair, agus go roghnach na heiliminti céimeala is ga.

SLANDALA !

« Cloi i gcdnai leis na rialachain aititla agus an clais dditedin & chur le chéile agus & usaid.

« Sula suitedil agus Usaid, Iéigh na treoracha.

« Nil an foirnéis oiritinach le haghaidh oibriti leantinach.

«Ta an teallach beartaithe le husaid lasmuigh - éilionn sé cosaint i gcoinne coinniollacha aimsire ne-
amhfhabhrach (baisteach, taise).

« Ni mér an teallach a oibriti de réir na dtreoracha.

« N& husaid ach an breosla ata sonraithe ag an monarair. Is é an t-aon bhreosla ata ceadaithe na adh-
mad a lasadh le lastoiri tine nadurtha.

« Coinnigh ar shiul 6 leanai

«Na fag tine ar lasadh gan duine ina aire.

«Na fag tine ar lasadh choiche.

«Ta sé toirmiscthe aon athruithe a dhéanamh ar struchtur an teallaigh.

« Go ciramach! Ta teallach ar lasadh te.

«Na husaid ach pairteanna bunaidh seirbhise.

SUITEAIL

Ba cheart na feisti a shuiteail ar dhromchla cobhsai, neamh-inadhainte ar shitl 6 abhair inadhainte. Ni
féidir claiseanna doitedin a Usaid ach amhain lasmuigh. Ni ga feisti sraith ERIZO (Fior 1) a thiondl agus
ta siad réidh le husaid direach tar éis diphacail.

Ta struchtur féintacaiochta ag teallaigh BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, agus TY-
PE-A (Fior 2) nach dteastaionn boltai uathu le linn tiondil. Déantar teallaigh GAMMA, HEX, PYRAMID,
agus SUNNY (Fior 3) a thiondl ag baint Usaide as scriinna Allen M4 (eochair Allen 2.5) agus cnénna
(eochair oscailte 7 n-orlach).

. GABHALAIS GLEASTA
AINM MEACHAN [kg]
CINEAL CAINNIOCHT
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101SO7380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

54



M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x10 1S07380-1 12
M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5
M4x12 150 7380 4
TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A
ROTONDO 11,36 N/A
PYLOS 13,24 N/A
FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
COTHABHAIL

Ni fhéadfar aon ghniomhaiochtai cothabhéla a dhéanamh ar an bhfeiste ach amhain nuair a bhionn sé
muchta agus tar éis fuaru. Ba choir an teallach a ghlanadh go rialta as fuinseog agus dramhail déchain
eile. Ba chdir an gléas a ghlanadh le héadach tais agus gniomhairi glantachain neamh-chreimneach.

RATHAIOCHT

«Ta teallaigh ata doite cheana féin eisiata 6n gceart chun malartd né filleadh. Soldthraionn an mona-
réir barantas bliana d'oibriti ceart an fheiste 6n néiméad a cheannaitear an téirge. Ta sé de dhualgas
ar cheannaitheoir an teallaigh na treoracha suiteédla agus oibritichdin a [éamh. Ma chomhdaitear
gearan, ni mor prétacal geardin agus cruthinas ceannaigh a chur isteach. Is ga na doiciméid thuaslu-
aite a chur isteach chun aon éileamh a bhreithnit. Déanfar an gearan a mheas laistigh de 14 1a gné 6
dhéta a aighneachta scriofa. Is féidir gearain a chur isteach trid an bhfoirm ar &r suiomh Gréaséin n6
tri riomhphost chuig reklamacje@kratki.com.

«Ni chlidaionn an bharéntas:

« sciath péint,

«aon damaiste a thig mar gheall ar mhainneachtain forélacha an lamhleabhair a chomhlionadh, go
héirithe maidir leis an mbreosla agus an kindling a Usaidtear,

« aon lochtanna a tharlaionn le linn iompair 6n daileoir go dti an Ceannaitheoir.

AIRE
Nil na teallaigh beartaithe le haghaidh teagmhala le bia.

AIRE

Ba chair claiseanna doéitedin a chur san &it a bhfuil sé beartaithe déibh a tsaid.
Nior chéir iad a bhogadh. Go hairithe samhlacha BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

55



MT

Fosos tan-nar tal-gnien tas-serje FIRE manifatturati minn Kratki.pl Marek Bal huma mahsuba ghall-
immuntar wahdu fil-post fejn jinsabu. Skont il-mudell, l-utent ahhari jircievi apparat lest jew sett ta
,partijiet tal-apparat individwali, u b'ghazla I-elementi ta’assemblagg mehtiega.

SIGURTA 11!

« Dejjem ikkonforma mar-regolamenti lokali meta tghaqgad u tuza |-fossa tan-nar.

« Qabel l-installazzjoni u I-uzu, agra l-istruzzjonijiet.

«Il-forn mhuwiex adattat ghal thaddim kontinwu.

« ll-nar huwa mahsub ghall-uzu fuq barra - jehtieg protezzjoni kontra kundizzjonijiet tat-temp mhux
favorevoli (xita, umdita).

«In-nar ghandu jithaddem skont I-istruzzjonijiet.

« Uza biss fjuwil specifikat mill-manifattur. L-uniku fjuwil permess huwa l-injam mixghul bl-uzu ta’
firelighters naturali.

« Zomm.,il boghod mit-tfal

- Qatt thalli nar jahraq wahdu.

- Qatt thalli nar jahraq.

« Huwa pprojbit li ssir xi modifika fl-istruttura tan-nar.

- B'attenzjoni! Nar li jahraq huwa jahraq.

« Uza biss partijiet ta’servizz originali.

INSTALLAZZJONI

L-apparati ghandhom jigu installati fuq wicc stabbli u li ma jagbadx,il boghod minn materjali li jagbdu.
Il-fosos tan-nar jistghu jintuzaw biss barra. L-apparati tas-serje ERIZO (Fig. 1) ma jehtigux assemblagg u
huma lesti ghall-uzu immedjatament wara l-ispakkjar.

Il-fuklari BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE, ROTONDO, u TYPE-A (Fig. 2) ghandhom struttura li
ssostni lilha nnifisha li ma tehtiegx I-uzu ta’ boltijiet waqt l-assemblagg. II-fuklari GAMMA, HEX, PYRA-
MID, u SUNNY (Fig. 3) huma mmuntati bl-uzu ta’ viti Allen M4 (cavetta Allen ta’ 2.5) u skorfini (wrench
miftuh ta’' 7 pulzieri).

. ACCESSORJI TAL-IMMUNTAR
ISEM PIZ [kg]
TIP KWANTITA
BASKET 14,4 N/A
ERIZO/40/40 27,1 N/A
ERIZO/50/50 40,8 N/A
ERIZO/60/40 40,0 N/A
GAMELA 30,0 N/A
M4 DIN 934 9
GAMMA 16,0
M4x101507380-1 9
GOBLET 12,8 N/A
M4 DIN 934 12
HEX 17,7
M4x101SO 7380 12
PIT 18,3 N/A

56



MT

M4 DIN 934 12
PYRAMID 16,8
M4x10 1S07380-1 12
M4 DIN 934 4
SUNNY 10,5
M4x12 150 7380 4
TRIANGLE 10,1 N/A
ROTONDO 11,36 N/A
PYLOS 13,24 N/A
FIRE CRATER 600 13 M6x16 DIN 6921 12
MANUTENZJONI

Kwalunkwe attivita ta’ manutenzjoni tista’ ssir biss fuq l-apparat meta jkun mitfi u jkun berred. ll-nar
ghandu jitnaddaf regolarment mill-irmied u skart iehor tal-kombustjoni. L-apparat ghandu jitnaddaf
b'¢arruta niedja u agenti tat-tindif mhux korruzivi.

GARANZIJA

«Fireplaces li diga gew mahruga huma eskluzi mid-dritt ta,skambju jew ritorn. Il-manifattur jippro-
vdi garanzija ta ,sena ghat-thaddim tajjeb tal-apparat mill-mument tax-xiri tal-prodott. Ix-xerrej
tal-nar huwa obbligat jaqra l-istruzzjonijiet ta installazzjoni u thaddim. Jekk jigi pprezentat ilment,
ghandhom jigu sottomessi protokoll ta’ Iment u prova tax-xiri. Is-sottomissjoni tad-dokumentaz-
zjoni msemmija hawn fuq hija mehtiega ghall-konsiderazzjoni ta’ kwalunkwe pretensjoni. L-ilment
jigi kkunsidrat fi zmien 14-il jum tax-xoghol mid-data tas-sottomissjoni bil-miktub tieghu. L-ilmen-
ti jistghu jigu sottomessi permezz tal-formola fuq il-websajt taghna jew bl-e-mail lil reklamacje@
kratki.com.

«ll-garanzija ma tkoprix:

«kisi taz-zebgha,

« kwalunkwe fsara li tirrizulta minn nuqgqas ta’ konformita mad-dispozizzjonijiet tal-manwal, b'mod
partikolari fir-rigward tal-fjuwil u t-tisfija uzata,

« kwalunkwe difett li jsehh waqt it-trasport mid-distributur lix-Xerrej.

ATTENZJONI
II-fuklari mhumiex mahsuba ghall-kuntatt mal-ikel.

ATTENZJONI

Il-fosos tan-nar ghandhom jitgieghdu fil-post mahsub ghall-uzu mahsub taghhom.
M'ghandhomx jigu mc¢aqgalqga. Specjalment mudelli BASKET, GAMELA, GOBLET, PIT, TRIANGLE.

57



PL/EN/DE/RU/FR/ES/PT/IT/CZ/SK/RO/GR/NO/SE

RYSUNKI / FIGURES / KENNZAHLEN / ®UI'YPbl / VYKRESY / DESSINS / DIBUJOS / DESENHOS /
DISEGNI / VYKRESY / DESENE / EXEAIA ZOTPAOGIKHE / TALL / FIGURER / LIPTEXKW / CRTEZI / RISBE
/ RAJZOK / YEPTEXW / TEKENINGEN / PIIRUSTUKSET / TEGNINGER / BREZINIAI / ZIMEJUMI /

<

JOONISED / LINIOCHTAI / Tpingijiet

ERIZO

<

BASKET

58












PALENISKO/OGRODOWE/PYLOS

PALENISKO/ROTONDO/ROUND

62



PALENISKO/ROTONDO/ROUND/Z/RUSZTEM

PALENISKO/FIRE/CRATER/600

Q@

1x 12x
M6x16 DIN 6921

63






A —= A-A(1:5)

485

Ruszt ze stali nierdzewnej - opcjonalnie / Stainless steel grating - optional / Gitterrost aus Edelstahl - optio-
nal / Pewemka u3 Hepxasetoweti cmanu - onyus / Grille en acier inoxydable - facultatif / Rejilla de acero
inoxidable - opcional / Grelha de aco inox - opcional / Griglia in acciaio inossidabile / Mfizka z nerezové
oceli-volitelné / Resetka iz nerjavnega jekla-neobvezno / Gratar din otel inoxidabil-optional / Sxdpa amné
avoéeidwto atodi - mpoaipeTiké / Rist i rustfritt stdl - valgfritt / Rost i rostfritt stdl - tillval / Pewiemka 00
Hephajyhez yenuka - onyuoro / Resetka od nehrdajuceg Celika - opcija / Resetka iz nerjavecega jekla - po
izbiri/ Rozsdamentes acél rdcs - opciondlis / Pewiemka om Hepwvx0aema cmomaxa - onyus / Roestvrijsta-
len rooster - optioneel / Ruostumaton terdsritild - valinnainen / Rustfri stalrist - valgfri/ Neradijancio plieno
grotelés — pasirinktinai / Neriséjosa térauda reZgis - péc izvéles / Roostevabast terasest rest — valikuline /
Grdta cruach dhosmdilta - roghnach / Gradil tal-azzar li ma jsaddadx - mhux obbligatorju

65



66



67



Kratki.pl Marek Bal
ul. Gombrowicza 4, Wsola
26-660 Jedlinsk, Poland

tel. 00 48 48 389 99 00
www.kratki.com
www.facebook.com/kratkipl

www.youtube.com/kratkipl
www.instagram.com/kratkipl

ClhyC]
=

V8/AP/17/03/2026



